
Latvijas – Instrukcija
Ceļu atbalsts – ar locījumu

Vispārīga informācija · Rūpīgi izlasiet instrukciju. Izstrādājums jāuzliek medicīnas speciālistam, piemēram, 
arodārstam, fizioterapeitam, ortopēdam vai ārstam. Pacientiem ar diabētu, asinsrites traucējumiem vai jutīgu 
ādu pirms lietošanas jākonsultējas ar ārstu. Ja pacientam ir alerģija, pārbaudiet materiāla sastāvu pārvalka 
baltās auduma etiķetes aizmugurē. 

Indikācijas · Izstrādājums paredzēts ceļa atbalstam un stabilitātes nodrošināšanai ceļa nestabilitātes 
gadījumā, piemēram, ja ir saišu plīsumi, meniska traumas, hipertekstenzijas traucējumi, osteoartrīts vai 
vispārēja ceļa nestabilitāte, kad nepieciešams nopietnāks mehāniskais atbalsts.  

Kontrindikācijas · Pacientiem ar smagu valgus/varus celi vai smagu genu recurvatum parasti nepieciešams 
stabilāks risinājums. Tomēr šo saiti var izmantot kā papildu saiti mehāniski stabilākai alternatīvai.     

Pirms lietošanas · Lai izvēlētos pareizu izmēru, izmēriet ceļa apkārtmēru ceļa kauliņa augstumā. Izmantojiet 
mērījumu tabulu, lai noteiktu piemērotāko izmēru. Pirms lietošanas atveriet visas saites liplentes. 

Regulēšana · Ja ceļa ortoze ir aprīkota ar elastīgiem spirālveida stiprinājumiem, tad regulēšana nav 
nepieciešama.

Ja ceļa ortoze ir aprīkota ar eņģēm, tad to kontūram ir jāatbilst pacienta anatomijai, lai novērstu spiediena 
punktus. Noņemiet eņģes no eņģu kabatām. Atkarībā no tā, kādas eņģes ir Jūsu ceļa ortozei, apgūstiet 
atsevišķo "Eņģu instrukciju", lai noregulētu kustību diapazonu.

Lietošana · Uzlieciet saiti, uzvelkot to uz kājas vai apliekot ap kāju. Raugieties, lai ceļa kauliņš atrastos vidējā 
priekšējā atverē. Vispirms aizveriet tās lentes, kuras atrodas saites aizmugurē. Raugieties, lai nepievilktu tās 
pārāk cieši. Turpiniet ar apakšstilba lentēm, pēc tam ar augšstilba lentēm. Ja saitei ir krustotās ceļa locītavas 
lentes, pārejiet pie 7. punkta “Hyper-X lentes regulēšana”. Kad visas lentes ir aizvērtas, dažas minūtes 
pakustieties ar uzliktu saiti. Ja nepieciešams, pielāgojiet lentes. 

Hyper-X lentes pielāgošana · Ja jūsu saitei ir krustotā ceļa locītavas lente, to var izmantot, lai kontrolētu ceļa 
hiperekstenziju. Tā ir samērā bieži sastopama, ja ir priekšējās krusteniskās saites trauma. Vispirms ievietojiet 
apakšējo lenti D veida gredzenā. Nepievelciet, tikai novietojiet un aizveriet lenti. Augšējā lente ir savienota ar 
apakšējo lenti, un to var izmantot ceļa ekstenzijas kontrolēšanai. Vispirms nedaudz nospriegojiet un aizveriet 
lenti. Pamēģiniet iztaisnot celi. Ja vajadzīga lielāka kontrole, nedaudz pievelciet lenti. Kad sasniegta šķietami 
atbilstoša kontrole, pamēģiniet pastaigāt ar saiti. Jums vajadzētu spēt normāli pastaigāt un iztaisnot celi bez 
hiperekstenzijas. Ja nepieciešams pielāgot, izmantojiet augšējo lenti.  

Noņemšana · Atveriet liplentes un noņemiet saiti. Kad saite netiek lietota, aizveriet visas lentes. 

Materiāli · Informāciju par materiāliem skatiet baltās etiķetes aizmugurē. 

Norādījumi par kopšanu un piesardzības pasākumi · Mēs iesakām mazgāt saiti vienu reizi nedēļā. 
Ievērojiet norādījumu par mazgāšanu uz izstrādājuma baltās etiķetes, aizveriet visas lentes, izņemiet 
locījumus un izmantojiet veļas maisiņu. Ja saitei ir spirāles, tās nav jāizņem.   

Pacienti ar jutīgu ādu, diabētu vai vāju asinsriti jānovēro. Pacientiem ar alerģiju jāpārbauda sastāvā esošie 
materiāli pārsega etiķetes aizmugurē. 

Vairāk informācijas skatiet www.mediroyal.se
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Mediroyal – Functional Swedish Design
Product development is a combination of ideas, material, design and 
know-how. At Mediroyal we have more than 20 years of experience 
with developing products that provides both the patient and the 
therapist with enhanced functionality, every day. Swedish design is 
unique in many ways. Quality, performance, functionality and design 
are all features that make a difference. That’s why we are proud 
to label our products with “Functional Swedish Design”. Because 
orthoses is our passion.

MediRoyal Nordic AB · Box 7052 · SE-192 07 Sollentuna · Sweden
+46 8 506 766 00 ·  www.mediroyal.se

English – instructions
Knee Supports NRX · ARX · CRX – Hinged

General information · Read the instruction carefully. The product should be fitted by a medical professional 
like an occupational therapist, physical therapist, orthopedic technician or a medical doctor. Patients with 
diabetes, circulatory problems or sensitive skin should consult their doctor before use. If the patient is allergic, 
check the material content on the textile label. 

Indications · The product has been design to provide support and stability to knee instabilities like ligament 
tears, meniscus injuries, hyper-extension problems, osteoarthritis and general knee instabilities that requires a 
higher degree of mechanical support.  

Contraindications · Patients with severe cases of valgus/varus knees or severe cases of genu recurvatum 
usually would require a more stable solution. However this brace might be used as a complement brace to a 
more mechanically stable alternative.     

Pre Application · To select the right size, take the circumference measurement around the knee at the height 
of the knee cap. Use the measurement chart to determine the most suitable size. Open all Velcro straps of the 
brace before application. 

Adjustment · If the brace is fitted with flexible spiral stays, no adjustment is needed. 

If the brace is fitted with hinges, these should be contoured to the patient anatomy to avoid pressure points. 
Remove the hinges from the hinge pockets.  Depending on what hinge you have in your brace, study the 
separate “Hinge Instruction” to set range of motion. 

Application · Apply the brace by either pulling it up on the leg or wrap it around. Make sure that the knee cap 
is placed in the center hole in the front. Start closing any straps that are on the back side of the brace. Make 
sure not to over-tighten. Continue with the straps on the lower leg and then the thigh. If the brace is fitted with 
a criss-cross in the knee fold, continue to point 7 “Adjustment of the Hyper-X strap”. Once all straps have been 
closed, move around with the brace on a few minutes. If necessary adjust the straps. 

Adjustment of the Hyper-X strap · If your brace has a criss-cross strap in the knee fold it can be used to 
control hyper-extension of the knee. This is quite common when you have an anterior cruciate ligament injury. 
Start with applying the lower strap in the D-ring. Don’t tighten, just position the strap and close it. The upper 
strap is connected to the lower strap and can be used to control the extension of the knee. Start by applying 
a little bit of tension and close the strap. Test to extend the knee. If more control is needed tighten the strap a 
little more. Once you have reached a control that feels ok try to walk with the brace. You should be able to walk 
normal and extend the knee without hyperextending. If you need to adjust, use the upper strap.  

Removal · Open the Velcro straps and remove the brace. Close all straps when the brace is not in use. 

Material content · Check the backside of the white label for material content. 

Caring instructions and precautions · We recommend that the brace should be washed once a week. 
Follow the washing instructions on the white label on the product, close all straps, remove the hinges and use 
a laundry bag. If the brace has spiral stays they don’t have to be removed.   

Patients with sensitive skin, diabetes or poor circulation should be observed. Patients with allergies should 
check the material content on the backside of the label on the cover.

For more information consult www.mediroyal.se

GB
Svenska – Instruktioner
Knäortoser med skenor

Generell information · Läs instruktionen noggrant. Produkten skall provas ut av medicinsk utbildad 
personal som arbetsterapeut, sjukgymnast, ortopedingenjör/tekniker eller läkare. Patienter med diabetes, 
cirkulationsproblem eller känslig hud skall konsultera sin läkare innan användning. Om patienten har 
kontaktallergier, kontrollera materialinnehållet den vita etiketten. 

Indikationer · Produkten har designats för att stödja och avlasta knäleden vid knäskador typ ligamentsskador, 
meniskskador, hyper-extensionsproblem, artros i knäleden eller vid generell instabilitet som behöver mekaniskt 
stöd.  

Kontraindikationer · Patienter med kraftig varus/valgusfelställning eller kraftig genu recurvatum behöver mer 
mekaniskt stöd generellt. Denna ortos kan dock fungera som en komplementortos till det mer stabila alternativet.     

Förberedelse för applicering · För att välja rätt storlek, ta mått runt knäleden i höjd med knäskålen. Använd 
sedan mått-tabellen för att hitta rätt storlek. Öppna alla kardborreband innan applicering. 

Justering · Om ortosen har flexibla spiralfjädrar behövs inga justeringar göras.   

Om ortosen har skenor skall dessa justeras efter patientens anatomi för att undvika tryckpunkter. Ta ur skenorna 
ur skenfickorna. Beroende på vilken typ av skena som finns i bandaget, följ den separata instruktionen för 
justering av knäleder. 

Applicering · Applicera bandaget genom att antingen dra upp det över knät eller applicera det runtom. Se till 
att knäskålen hamnar i avsedd öppning framåt. Börja med att stänga eventuella band som finns på baksidan av 
knäbandaget. När det är gjort stänger du det nedre bandet framtill och sedan uppe på låret. Om ditt skydd har 
ett kryssband baktill i knävecket, gå vidare till punkten 7 ”Justering av hyperextension”. När alla banden stängts, 
prova att röra dig mer ortosen och justera banden vid behov.  

Justering av hyperextension · Om bandaget har ett kryssband i knävecket kan detta användas för att 
kontrollera sk hyperextension eller översträckning i knäleden. Detta är vanligt vid främre korsbandsskador. Börja 
med att fäst det nedersta bandet i D-ringen. Dra inte för hårt utan stäng bara bandet. Det övre bandet kan sedan 
användas för att justera stödet i kryssbandet. Ju hårdare du drar åt desto svårare blir det att sträcka ut knäleden. 
Testa dig fram tills det känns som du har rätt stöd. Testa sedan att gå. Kryssbandet skall kontrollera knäleden 
utan att det hindrar en naturlig gång. Vid behov finjustera med det övre bandet på låret.    

Avlägsna ortosen · Öppna alla kardborreband och ta av bandaget. Stäng sedan alla kardborreband när 
bandaget inte används. Det förhindrar att kardborren fastnar i materialet och ökar livslängden. 

Materialinnehåll · Kontrollera materialinnehållet på baksidan av etiketten.  

Skötsel och försiktighetsåtgärder · Vi rekommenderar att bandaget tvättas en gång i veckan. Följ 
tvättinstruktionen på den vita etiketten på produkten. Ta ut skenorna, stäng alla band och använd gärna en 
tvättpåse. Om ditt bandage har spiralskenor behöver dessa inte tas ut.  

Patienter med känslig hud, diabetes eller dålig cirkulation skall alltid kontrolleras för tryckproblem eller ödem 
vid behandling. Patienter med allergier skall alltid kontrollera produktens materialinnehåll som finns på den vita 
artikeletiketten på produkten. 

För mer information besök www.mediroyal.se

SE FI
Suomi – Käyttöohje
Polvituet – saranoidut

Yleiset tiedot · Lue ohjeet huolellisesti. Tuote on syytä sovituttaa terveydenhuollon ammattilaisella, esimerkiksi 
toimintaterapeutilla, fysioterapeutilla, ortopedian teknikolla tai lääkärillä. Potilaiden, joilla on diabetes, 
verenkiertohäiriöitä tai herkkä iho, on hyvä neuvotella lääkärin kanssa ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Jos potilas on 
allerginen, tarkista materiaalisisältö valkoisen kangasetiketin kääntöpuolelta.

Käyttöaiheet · Tuote on tarkoitettu tarjoamaan tukea ja stabiiliutta sellaisten polviongelmien tapauksessa kuten 
nivelsiteiden repeämät, nivelkierukkavammat, yliojennusongelmat, nivelrikko ja yleiset polviongelmat, jotka 
vaativat tehokasta mekaanista tukea.

Vasta-aiheet · Potilaat, joilla on polven vakava valgus- tai varus-virheasento tai vakava genu recurvatum 
-tapaus, tarvitsevat yleensä vakaamman ratkaisun. Tätä tukea voidaan kuitenkin käyttää täydentävänä tukena 
mekaanisesti vakaamman vaihtoehdon lisäksi.

Ennen pukemista · Valitaksesi oikean koon mittaa polven ympärysmitta polvilumpion korkeudelta. Käytä 
mittataulukkoa saadaksesi selville sopivimman koon. Avaa kaikki tarranauhat ennen pukemista.

Säätö · Jos tuki on varustettu joustavilla kierukan muotoisilla vahvikkeilla, se ei kaipaa mitään säätöä.

Jos tuki on varustettu saranoilla, ne tulee sovittaa potilaan anatomian mukaan, siten että vältetään painepisteitä. 
Irrota saranat saranataskuista. Saranan tyypistä riippuen katso erillistä "Saranaohjetta" asettaaksesi 
liikkumavaran.

Pukeminen · Pue tuki joko vetämällä se ylös jalkaan tai kietomalla se jalan ympäri. Varmista, että polvilumpio 
sijaitsee tuen etuosan keskiaukossa. Aloita tuen takaosassa olevien nauhojen kiristäminen. Älä kiristä nauhoja 
liikaa. Jatka säären ja sitten reiden nauhoilla. Jos tuessa on polvitaipeen kohdalla ristikko, katso kohta 7 ”Hyper-
X-nauhan säätö”. Kun kaikki nauhat ovat kiinni, kokeile liikkumista tuen kanssa muutaman minuutin ajan. Säädä 
nauhoja tarvittaessa.

Hyper-X-nauhan säätö · Jos tuessasi on polvitaipeen kohdalla ristikko, tukea voi käyttää polven yliojennuksen 
eli hyperekstension hallintaan. Se on melko tavallista silloin, kun potilaalla on eturistisiteen vamma. Aloita 
pukemalla D-renkaan alempi nauha. Älä kiristä nauhaa vaan aseta se paikalleen ja sulje. Ylempi nauha on 
yhteydessä alempaan ja käytettävissä polven ojennuksen hallintaan. Aloita lisäämällä kireyttä hieman ja sulje 
nauha. Koeta ojentaa polvea. Jos tarvitset lisää tukea, kiristä nauhaa hieman enemmän. Kun olet saavuttanut 
hyvältä tuntuvan kireyden, kokeile kävelemistä tuen kanssa. Sinun pitäisi pystyä kävelemään normaalisti ja 
ojentamaan polvea ilman yliojennusta. Jos tukea tarvitsee säätää, käytä ylempää nauhaa.

Riisuminen · Avaa tarranauhat ja riisu tuki. Sulje kaikki nauhat, kun et käytä tukea.

Materiaalisisältö · Katso materiaalisisältö valkoisen etiketin kääntöpuolelta.

Hoito-ohjeet ja varotoimet · Tuki on suositeltavaa pestä kerran viikossa. Noudata tuotteen valkoisessa 
etiketissä olevia pesuohjeita, sulje kaikki nauhat, irrota saranat ja käytä pesupussia. Jos tuessa on kierukan 
muotoiset vahvikkeet, niitä ei tarvitse irrottaa.

Ole varovainen tuen käytössä, jos sinulla on herkkä iho, diabetes tai huono verenkierto. Allergisten potilaiden on 
syytä tarkastaa materiaalisisältö etiketin kääntöpuolelta. 

Lue lisää osoitteesta www.mediroyal.se.

ET
Eesti – Juhised
Liigendiga põlvetoed 

Üldine teave · Lugege juhised hoolikalt läbi. Toote peab paigaldama meditsiinitöötaja, näiteks tegevusterapeut, 
füsioterapeut, ortopeediatehnik või arst. Diabeedi, vereringehäirete või tundliku nahaga patsiendid peavad 
enne kasutamist  arstiga nõu pidama. Kui patsient on allergiline, vaadake tootel oleva valge riidesildi tagaküljelt 
materjalide sisaldust.

Näidustused · Toode on ette nähtud toeks ja stabiliseerimiseks põlvevigastuste korral, nagu sidemete rebend, 
meniskivigastused, ülesirutusprobleemid, osteoartriit ja muud vigastused, mis vajavad tugevamat mehaanilist 
tuge.

Vastunäidustused · Raskete põlve valgus- või varusseisu ja ka ülesirutatud põlvega patsiendid vajavad 
tavaliselt stabiilsemat lahendust. 

Enne kasutamist · Õige suuruse valimiseks mõõtke põlveümbermõõt põlvekedra kõrgusel. Määrake mõõtude 
tabeli järgi kõige sobivam suurus. Enne toe paigaldamist avage kõik takjakinnised.

Kohandamine · Kui toel on painduvad spiraaltoed, ei ole reguleerimine vajalik.

Kui toel on liigendid, peavad need survepunktide vältimiseks olema kohandatud patsiendi keha järgi. 
Eemaldage liigendid liigenditaskutest. Olenevalt sellest, milline liigend teie toel on, lugege liikumisulatuse 
seadistamiseks eraldi „Liigendi juhiseid“.

Paigaldamine · Toe paigaldamiseks tõmmake see üles põlvele või avage kinnised ja pange ümber põlve. 
Veenduge, et põlvekeder asub eeskülje keskel olevas avauses. Alustage toe tagaküljel olevate kinniste 
sulgemisest. Ärge tõmmake neid liiga pingule. Jätkake säärel olevate kinniste ja seejärel reiel olevate 
kinnistega. Kui toel on ristikinnis põlveõndlas, minge edasi 7. punkti „Hyper-X-kinnise kohandamine“ juurde. 
Kui kõik kinnised on suletud, liikuge toega paar minutit. Vajaduse korral kohandage kinniseid.

Hyper-X-kinnise kohandamine · Kui toel on ristikinnis põlveõndlas, saab seda kasutada põlve ülesirutuse 
kontrollimiseks. Alustage alumise kinnise kinnitamisega Drõngale. Ärge pingutage, lihtsalt paigutage kinnis 
oma kohale ja kinnitage see. Ülemine kinnis on ühendatud alumise kinnise külge ja seda saab kasutada 
põlve sirutuse kontrollimiseks. Ülemine kinnis kinnitage veidi pingutades. Proovige põlve sirutada, vajadusel 
pingutage kinnist. Kui olete saavutanud sobiva asendi, proovige toega käia. Te peate olema võimeline käima 
normaalselt ja sirutama põlve ilma ülesirutuseta. Kui peate tuge kohandama, kasutage selleks ülemist kinnist.

Eemaldamine · Avage takjakinnised ja eemaldage tugi. Kui tuge ei kasutata, sulgege kõik kinnised.

Materjalide sisaldus · Vaadake materjalide sisaldust valge sildi tagaküljelt.

Hooldusjuhised ja ettevaatusabinõud · Soovitame pesta tuge üks kord nädalas. Järgige toote valgel sildil 
toodud pesemisjuhiseid. Sulgege kõik kinnised, eemaldage liigendid ja kasutage pesukotti. Kui põlvetoel on 
spiraaltoed, ei pea neid eemaldama.

Tundliku naha, diabeedi või vereringehäiretega patsiente tuleb jälgida. Allergilised patsiendid peavad lugema 
kattel oleva sildi tagaküljelt materjalide sisaldust.

Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake veebilehte aadressil www.mediroyal.se

Deutsch – anleitung
Kniestützen – mit Riemen

Allgemeine Informationen · Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Das Produkt sollte von jemandem 
mit medizinischer Ausbildung angelegt werden, z. B. einem Ergotherapeuten, Physiotherapeuten, 
Orthopädietechniker oder Arzt. Patienten mit Diabetes, Kreislaufproblemen oder empfindlicher Haut sollten 
vor Verwendung ihren Arzt befragen. Ist der Patient allergisch, überprüfen Sie die Materialangaben auf der 
Rückseite des weißen Textiletiketts. 

Indikationen · Das Produkt wurde entwickelt, um bei Instabilitäten des Knies, wie Bänderrissen, 
Meniskusverletzungen, Problemen durch Überstreckung, Osteoarthritis und allgemeinen Instabilitäten des 
Knies, die eine stärkere mechanische Stützung verlangen, Stütze und Stabilität zu verschaffen.  

Gegenanzeigen · Patienten mit schweren Fällen von valgus/varus-Knien oder schweren Fällen von genu 
recurvatum brauchen normalerweise eine stabilere Lösung. Diese Stütze kann jedoch als Zusatz zu einer 
mechanisch stabileren Alternative verwendet werden.

Vor Anbringung · Um die richtige Größe zu bestimmen, messen Sie den Knieumfang auf Höhe der 
Kniescheibe. Bestimmen Sie die passende Größe mithilfe der Maßtabelle. Öffnen Sie vor Anbringung alle 
Klettverschlüsse der Schiene. 

Anpassung · Ist die Stütze mit beweglichen Spiralverankerungen versehen, ist keine Anpassung notwendig. 
Hat die Stütze Gelenkbänder, so sollten diese an die Anatomie des Patienten angepasst werden, um 
Druckstellen zu vermeiden. Nehmen Sie die Scharniere aus den Scharniertaschen. Je nachdem, welches 
Scharnier Sie an Ihrer Stütze haben, konsultieren Sie die gesonderte „Anleitung für Gelenkbänder“, um den 
Bewegungsbereich einzustellen.

Anbringung · Bringen Sie die Stütze an, indem Sie diese über das Bein hochziehen oder herumwickeln. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Kniescheibe in der mittleren Aushöhlung an der Vorderseite befindet. 
Beginnen Sie mit dem Schließen der Riemen an der Rückseite der Stütze. Ziehen Sie nicht zu straff an. 
Fahren Sie fort mit den Riemen am Unterbein und am Oberschenkel. Hat die Stütze ein Kreuz in der 
Kniebeuge, machen Sie weiter mit Punkt 7 „Anbringung des Hyper-X-Riemens“. Sobald alle Riemen 
geschlossen sind, bewegen Sie sich einige Minuten mit der angelegten Stütze. Falls nötig, justieren Sie die 
Riemen. 

Anbringung des Hyper-X-Riemens · Verfügt Ihre Stütze über einen Kreuzverschluss in der Kniekehle, so 
kann dieser genutzt werden, um eine Überstreckung des Knies zu kontrollieren. Dies ist üblich, wenn Sie 
eine Verletzung des vorderen Kreuzbands haben. Beginnen Sie mit der Anbringung des unteren Riemens im 
D-Ring. Ziehen Sie nicht fest, sondern legen Sie den Riemen nur an und schließen Sie ihn. Der obere Riemen 
wird mit dem unteren verbunden und kann genutzt werden, um die Streckung des Knies zu kontrollieren. 
Beginnen Sie mit leichtem Druck und schließen Sie den Riemen. Versuchen Sie das Knie zu strecken. Ist eine 
stärkere Kontrolle notwendig, ziehen Sie den Riemen etwas weiter an. Sobald Sie ein Maß erreicht haben, 
das in Ordnung zu sein scheint, versuchen Sie mit der Stütze zu laufen. Sie sollten in der Lage sein, normal zu 
laufen und das Knie zu strecken, ohne es jedoch zu überstrecken. Zum Nachjustieren nutzen Sie den oberen 
Riemen.  

Entfernung · Öffnen Sie die  Klettverschlüsse und entfernen Sie die Schiene. Schließen Sie alle Verschlüsse, 
wenn die Schiene nicht benutzt wird. 

Materialzusammensetzung · Die Materialzusammensetzung befindet sich auf dem weißen Etikett. 

Pflegeanleitung und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen · Wir empfehlen die Stütze einmal in der Woche zu waschen. 
Befolgen Sie die Waschanleitungen  auf dem weißen Etikett am Produkt, schließen Sie alle Klettverschlüsse 
und benutzen Sie immer einen Waschbeutel. Hat die Stütze Spiralverankerungen, brauchen diese nicht 
entfernt zu werden. Patienten mit empfindlicher Haut, Diabetes oder schlechtem Blutkreislauf sollten 
beobachtet werden. Patienten mit Allergien sollten die Materialzusammensetzung auf der Rückseite des 
Etiketts an der Hülle überprüfen.   

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.mediroyal.se

DE NL
Nederlands – Instructies
Kneebraces – Gescharnierd

Algemene informatie · Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door. Het product dient te worden aangemeten door een 
(para)medische professional, zoals een ergotherapeut, een fysiotherapeut, een orthopedisch technicus of een 
arts. Patiënten met diabetes, bloedsomloopklachten of een gevoelige huid dienen voor gebruik hun huisarts te 
raadplegen. Controleer bij allergie de materiaalsamenstelling op de achterzijde van het witte textiellabel. 

Indicaties · Het product is ontworpen ter ondersteuning en stabilisering bij knie-instabiliteiten als bandrupturen, 
meniscusblessures, overstrekkingsklachten, osteoartritis en algemene knie-instabiliteiten waarbij een hogere 
mate van mechanische ondersteuning noodzakelijk is.

Contra-indicaties · Patiënten met ernstige valgus/varusknieën of ernstige genu recurvatum zullen doorgaans 
behoefte hebben aan een stabielere oplossing. Deze brace kan echter gebruikt worden als aanvullende brace 
naast een mechanisch stabielere optie.

Vooraf · Meet de omtrek rond de knie ter hoogte van de knieschijf om de juiste maat te selecteren. Gebruik het 
maatoverzicht om de geschiktste maat vast te stellen. Open voor plaatsing alle klittenbandjes van de brace. 

Afstellen · Als de brace is uitgerust met flexibele spiraalsteunen, is er geen afstelling nodig. 

Als de brace is uitgerust met scharnieren, dienen deze om drukpunten te voorkomen te worden aangepast 
aan de anatomie van de patiënt. Haal de scharnieren uit de scharnierzakjes. Bekijk voor het instellen van het 
bewegingsbereik de aparte “Scharnierinstructie”, afhankelijk van het soort scharnier dat in uw brace zit.

Aanbrengen · Breng de brace aan door hem ofwel langs het been op te trekken ofwel eromheen te slaan. Zorg 
ervoor dat de knieschijf in de centrale holte aan de voorzijde is geplaatst. Sluit als eerste de bandjes aan de 
achterzijde van de brace. Trek de brace niet te strak aan. Ga verder met de bandjes bij het onderbeen en sluit 
als laatste die bij de dij. Als de brace is uitgevoerd met een kruisband in de knieholte, ga dan verder bij punt 7, 
“Aanpassing van de Hyper-X-band”. Loop als alle bandjes zijn gesloten enkele minuten met de brace rond. Pas 
de bandjes zo nodig aan. 

Aanpassing van de Hyper-X-band · Als uw brace in de knieholte is uitgevoerd met gekruiste banden kan deze 
worden gebruikt om overstrekking van de knie onder controle te houden. Dit is vrij algemeen bij letsel van de 
voorste kruisband. Haal eerst de onderste band door de D-ring. Trek hem niet aan, maar maak de band alleen 
vast en sluit hem. De bovenste band is verbonden met de onderste en kan worden gebruikt om de strekking van 
de knie te controleren. Begin door de band iets te belasten en sluit hem. Test door de knie te strekken. Als meer 
controle nodig is, trek de band dan iets verder aan. Als een controleniveau is bereikt dat goed aanvoelt, probeer 
dan met de brace te lopen. U zult in staat moeten zijn om normaal te lopen en de knie te strekken zonder 
overstrekking. Gebruik voor het afstellen de bovenste band.

Verwijderen · Open de klittenbandjes en verwijder de brace. Sluit alle bandjes als de brace niet wordt gebruikt. 

Materiaalsamenstelling · Zie voor de materiaalsamenstelling de achterzijde van het witte label. 

Onderhoudsinstructies en voorzorg · Wij raden aan de brace eenmaal per week te wassen. Volg de 
wasvoorschriften op het witte productlabel, sluit alle bandjes, verwijder de scharnier en gebruik een waszak. Als 
de brace voorzien is van spiraalbaleinen hoeven deze niet verwijderd te worden.

Patiënten met een gevoelige huid, diabetes of een matige bloedsomloop dienen te worden geobserveerd. 
Patiënten met allergieën dienen de materiaalsamenstelling op de achterkant van het label op de cover te 
raadplegen. 

Kijk voor meer informatie op www.mediroyal.se.

FR
Français – instructions
Genouillères – Articulées

Informations générales · Lisez les instructions soigneusement. Le produit devrait être ajusté par un 
professionnel médical comme un ergothérapeute, un physiothérapeute, un technicien orthopédiste ou un 
médecin. Les patients souffrant de diabète, avec des problèmes circulatoires ou une peau sensible, devraient 
consulter leur médecin avant utilisation. Si le patient est allergique, vérifiez les matériaux contenus au verso de 
l’étiquette.

Indications · Le produit a été conçu pour fournir un soutien et une stabilité aux instabilités du genou telles que 
des déchirures ligamentaires, des blessures du ménisque, des problèmes d’hyper-extension, de l’arthrose et 
des instabilités générales du genou qui nécessitent un degré plus élevé de soutien mécanique.

Contre-indications · Les patients avec des cas sévères de genu valgum/varum ou des cas sévères de genu 
recurvatum nécessiteraient habituellement une solution plus stable. Cet appareil orthopédique peut cependant 
être utilisé comme un appareil orthopédique complémentaire à une alternative plus stable mécaniquement.

Pré-application · Pour choisir la bonne taille, mesurez la circonférence autour du genou à la hauteur de la 
patella. Utilisez le tableau de mesure pour déterminer la taille la plus adaptée. Défaites toutes les sangles Velcro 
de l’appareil orthopédique avant l’application.

Ajustement · Si l'attelle est équipée de renforts en spirale flexibles, aucun ajustement n'est nécessaire. Si 
l’attelle est équipée de charnières, celles-ci devraient être profilées pour épouser les formes du patient afin 
d’éviter les points de pression. Retirez les charnières de leur poche. Selon le type de charnière dont votre attelle 
est équipée, consultez les « Instructions pour les charnières » séparées pour régler l’amplitude de mouvement.

Application · Appliquez l’appareil orthopédique soit en le glissant sur la jambe, soit en l’enroulant autour de 
celle-ci. Assurez-vous que la patella est placée dans le trou central du devant. Commencez par attacher toute 
sangle se trouvant sur la face arrière de l’appareil orthopédique. Veillez à ne pas trop serrer. Continuez avec les 
sangles sur la jambe puis sur la cuisse. Si l’appareil orthopédique est équipé avec des sangles se chevauchant 
dans le creux poplité, allez au point 7 « Ajustement de la sangle Hyper-X ». Une fois que toutes les sangles ont 
été fermées, déplacez-vous en portant l’appareil orthopédique pendant quelques minutes. Ajustez les sangles si 
nécessaire.

Ajustement de la sangle Hyper-X · Si votre appareil orthopédique possède des sangles se chevauchant dans 
le creux poplité, elles peuvent être utilisées pour contrôler l’hyper-extension du genou. Cela est relativement 
commun lorsque vous avez une blessure du ligament croisé antérieur. Commencez par appliquer la sangle 
inférieure dans l’anneau en D. Ne la serrez pas, passez simplement la sangle et attachez-la. La sangle 
supérieure est reliée à la sangle inférieure et peut être utilisée pour contrôler l’extension du genou. Commencez 
par appliquer un petit peu de tension et fermez la sangle. Testez en étendant le genou. Si plus de contrôle est 
nécessaire, serrez encore un peu plus la sangle. Une fois que vous avez atteint un contrôle qui semble adéquat, 
essayez de marcher avec l’appareil orthopédique. Vous devriez pouvoir marcher normalement et étendre le 
genou sans hyper-extension. Si vous avez encore besoin d’ajuster, utilisez la sangle supérieure.

Enlèvement · Défaites les sangles Velcro et enlevez l’appareil orthopédique. Fermez toutes les sangles lorsque 
l’appareil orthopédique n’est pas utilisé.

Contenu · Regarder au verso de l’étiquette blanche pour voir les matériaux contenus.

Instructions d’entretien et précautions · Nous recommandons que l’appareil orthopédique soit lavé une fois 
par semaine. Suivez les instructions de lavage sur l’étiquette blanche du produit, fermez toutes les sangles, 
enlevez les articulations et utilisez un sac à linge. Si l’appareil orthopédique possède des baguettes en spiral, 
elles n’ont pas besoin d’être enlevées. Les patients avec une peau sensible, du diabète ou une mauvaise 
circulation devraient être observés. Les patients avec des allergies devraient vérifier les matériaux contenus sur 
le verso l’arrière de l’étiquette sur le produit. 

Pour plus d’information, consultez www.mediroyal.se

Español – Instrucciones
Soportes de rodilla – con Bisagras

Información general · Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente. El producto debe ser colocado por un 
profesional médico como un terapeuta ocupacional, un fisioterapeuta, un técnico ortopédico o un médico. 
Los pacientes que sufren de diabetes, problemas circulatorios o piel sensible deben consultar a su médico 
antes de usar el producto. Si el paciente sufre de alergias, revise la lista de materiales del producto en la parte 
trasera de la etiqueta de tela blanca de la cubierta.  

Indicaciones · El producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar soporte y estabilidad a rodillas inestables 
debido a rotura de ligamentos, lesiones del menisco, problemas por hiperextensión, osteoartritis e 
inestabilidades generales de la rodilla que requieren mayor ayuda mecánica.  

Contraindicaciones ·  Los pacientes con casos severos de rodillas valgas/varas o de genu recurvatum 
requieren, generalmente, una solución más estable. Sin embargo, esta órtesis puede ser utilizada como 
soporte complementario para una alternativa mecánicamente más estable.     

Antes de aplicar · Para seleccionar el tamaño adecuado mida el perímetro de la rodilla a la altura de la rótula. 
Use la tabla de medidas para determinar el tamaño adecuado. Abra todas las correas velcro de la órtesis 
antes de aplicarla. 

Ajuste · Si la órtesis equipada con espiral flexible se queda en su lugar, el ajuste no será necesario.

Si la órtesis está equipada con bisagras, éstas deben ser moldeadas de acuerdo con la anatomía del paciente 
para evitar puntos de presión. Saque las bisagras del bolsillo de bisagras. Estudie las "Instrucciones de 
Bisagra" apropiadas para el tipo de bisagra de su órtesis y ajuste la amplitud de su movimiento.

Uso · Coloque la órtesis deslizándola por la pierna hacia arriba o envolviendo la pierna con la órtesis. 
Asegúrese de que la rótula quede en el centro del agujero frontal. Cierre las correas traseras de la órtesis. 
Asegúrese de no apretarlas demasiado. Ahora cierre las correas de la pierna y luego las del muslo. Si la 
órtesis tiene entrecruzamiento en el pliegue de la rodilla, vaya al punto 7 “Ajuste de la correa Hyper-X”. 
Cuando todas las correas estén cerradas, pasee por unos minutos con la órtesis. Ajuste las correas si es 
necesario.  

Ajuste de la correa Hyper-X · Si su órtesis tiene una correa entrecruzada en el pliegue de la rodilla, ésta 
puede ser usada para controlar la hiperextensión de la rodilla. Esto es muy común cuando usted tiene lesión 
del ligamento cruzado anterior. aplique primero la correa inferior del anillo en D. No la apriete, sólo póngala en 
posición y ciérrela. La correa superior está conectada a la correa inferior y se puede utilizar para controlar la 
extensión de la rodilla. Primero aplique una tensión ligera y cierre la correa. Trate de extender la rodilla. Si se 
necesita más control, apriete la correa un poco más. Trate de caminar con la órtesis cuando haya logrado un 
control con el que se sienta bien. Debería poder caminar normalmente y extender la rodilla sin hiperextensión. 
Use la correa superior si necesita ajustarlo.  

Retiro · Abra las correas velcro y retire la órtesis. Cierre todas las correas cuando no use la órtesis. 

Contenido material · Revise el contenido material en la parte trasera de la etiqueta blanca. 

Precauciones e instrucciones de cuidado · Recomendamos lavar la órtesis una vez por semana. Siga las 
instrucciones de lavado de la etiqueta blanca del producto, cierre todas las correas, retire las bisagras y use 
una bolsa de malla para lavar. Si la órtesis tiene espirales, no las retire.   

Los pacientes que sufren de piel sensible, diabetes o mala circulación deben ser vigilados. Los pacientes que 
sufren de alergias deben la lista de materiales de la parte trasera de la etiqueta de la cubierta.   

Para más información, consulte www.mediroyal.se

ES

Português – Instruções
Apoio de Joelho –  Articulado

Informação Geral · Leia as instruções com atenção. O produto deve ser aplicado por um profissional médico 
tal como um terapeuta ocupacional, fisioterapeuta, técnico ortopédico ou um médico. Pacientes com diabetes, 
problemas circulatórios ou pele sensível devem consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar. Se o paciente for 
alérgico, verifique a composição do conteúdo na parte de trás do rótulo branco de tecido na cobertura. 

Indicações · O produto foi concebido para proporcionar suporte e estabilidade a instabilidades do joelho tais 
como ruturas ligamento, lesões de menisco, problemas de hiperextensão, osteoartrite e instabilidades gerais 
do joelho que requerem um maior grau de suporte mecânico.  

Contra indicações · Pacientes com casos graves de joelhos valgos /varos ou casos graves de genu 
recurvatum normalmente exigem uma solução mais estável. No entanto, este imobilizador pode ser utilizado 
como um complemento para uma alternativa mais mecanicamente estável.     

Pré aplicação · Para selecionar o tamanho certo, deverá medir a circunferência em torno do joelho na altura 
da rótula do joelho. Utilize a tabela de medição para determinar o tamanho mais adequado.  Abra todas as 
tiras de Velcro do imobilizador antes da aplicação. 

Ajuste · Se o imobilizador estiver equipado com fixadores de espiral flexível, não é necessário nenhum ajuste.

Se o imobilizador estiver equipado com dobradiças, estas devem ser contornadas de acordo com a 
anatomia do paciente de forma a evitar pontos de pressão. Remova as dobradiças dos bolsas da dobradiça. 
Dependendo da dobradiça que tiver no seu imobilizador, consulte as "Instruções das dobradiças" em anexo 
para definir a amplitude de movimento.

Aplicação · Aplique o imobilizador puxando-o pela perna acima ou enrolando-o à volta da perna. Certifique-
se que a rótula do joelho fica localizada no orifício central da frente.  Comece por fechar quaisquer tiras que 
estejam do lado de trás do imobilizador. Certifique-se que não as aperta demasiado. Continue com as tiras na 
parte inferior da perna e, em seguida, a coxa. Se o imobilizador estiver equipado com um cruzado na dobra do 
joelho, avance para o ponto 7 "Ajuste da tira Hyper-X”. Após todas as tiras estarem fechadas, mova-se com o 
imobilizador durante alguns minutos SE for necessário, ajuste as tiras. 

Ajuste da tira Hyper-X · Se o seu imobilizador tiver uma tira cruzada na dobra do joelho esta pode ser usada 
para controlar a hiperextensão do joelho. É muito comum quando tem uma lesão do ligamento cruzado 
anterior. Comece por aplicar a tira inferior no anel D. Não aperte, posicione apenas a tira e feche-a. A tira 
superior está ligada à tira inferior e pode ser usada para controlar a extensão do joelho. Comece por aplicar 
um pouco de tensão e feche a tira. Experimente estender o joelho. Se for necessário um maior controlo 
aperte a tira um pouco mais. Depois de ter atingido um controlo que o faça sentir-se bem... tente andar com 
o imobilizador. Deve ser capaz de andar normalmente e estender o joelho sem hiperextensão. Se precisar de 
ajustar, utilize a tira superior.  

Remoção · Abra as tiras de Velcro e retire o imobilizador. Feche as tiras quando o imobilizador não estiver a 
ser utilizado. 

Material utilizado · Verifique a parte de trás da etiqueta branca para saber qual o material utilizado. 

Instruções de manutenção e precauções · Recomendamos que o imobilizador seja lavado uma vez por 
semana. Siga as instruções de lavagem na etiqueta branca no produto, feche todas as tiras, retire os ganchos 
e use o saco de roupa. Se o imobilizador tiver fixações espirais, estes não devem ser removidos.   

Pacientes com pele sensível, diabetes ou má circulação sanguínea devem ser vigiados. Os pacientes com 
alergias devem verificar a composição do conteúdo na parte de trás da etiqueta na cobertura.

Para mais informações consulte www.mediroyal.se

PT IT
Italiano – Istruzioni
Supporto con cerniera per il ginocchio 

Informazioni generali · Leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Il prodotto dovrebbe essere regolato da un 
professionista, come un fisioterapista, un fisioterapista della riabilitazione, un tecnico ortopedico o un medico. 
I pazienti che soffrono di diabete, problemi di circolazione o pelle sensibile dovrebbero consultare il proprio 
medico prima dell’uso. Qualora il paziente soffrisse di allergia, controllare i materiali contenuti indicati sul retro 
dell’etichetta.

Indicazioni · Il prodotto è progettato per fornire supporto e stabilità in caso di instabilità del ginocchio dovute a 
strappo dei legamenti, infortuni al menisco, problemi di iperestensione, osteoartriti e casi di instabilità generica in 
cui sia necessario un maggior grado di supporto meccanico.  

Controindicazioni · Per i pazienti che soffrono di forme gravi di ginocchio valgo/varo/iperesteso può essere 
necessaria una soluzione più stabile. Tuttavia, questo supporto può essere usato come ausilio ad una soluzione 
meccanicamente più stabile.

Prima dell’applicazione · Per selezionare la misura corretta misurare la circonferenza del ginocchio all’altezza 
della rotula. Usare la tabella delle misure per scegliere la taglia più adatta. Per procedere all’applicazione aprire 
tutte le strisce di velcro del tutore. 

Regolazione · Se il supporto è dotato di fermi flessibili a spirale non serve alcuna regolazione.

Se invece il supporto è dotato di cerniere, queste devono essere sagomate sul paziente in modo da evitare 
possibile pressione. Rimuovere le cerniere dalla tasca e, a seconda della cerniera montata sul supporto, seguire 
le istruzioni separate per regolare la gamma di movimento.

Applicazione · Per applicare il tutore, infilarlo sulla gamba e tirarlo verso l’alto, oppure avvolgerlo attorno 
alla gamba. Assicuratevi che la rotula sia posizionata in corrispondenza del foro centrale sulla parte frontale. 
Iniziate a chiudere i lacci in velcro partendo da quelli sul retro del supporto. Assicuratevi di non stringere troppo. 
Proseguite con i lacci sulla parte inferiore della gamba e poi con quelli della coscia. Se il supporto si avvale di un 
incrocio in corrispondenza della piega del ginocchio, andate al punto 7 (“Regolazione del laccio Hyper-X”). Dopo 
aver chiuso tutti i lacci, camminate per alcuni minuti indossando il supporto. Se necessario, regolate i lacci. 

Regolamento del laccio Hyper-X · Se il supporto è dotato di lacci che si incrociano in corrispondenza della 
piega del ginocchio, può essere usato per controllare l’iperestensione del ginocchio. Questo problema è 
abbastanza comune in presenza di ferite al legamento crociato anteriore. Iniziate applicando il laccio inferiore 
all’apposito anello. Senza tirare, posizionate il laccio e chiudetelo. Il laccio superiore si collega a quello interiore 
e può essere usato per controllare l’estensione del ginocchio. Per prima cosa, tendete leggermente e chiudete 
il laccio. Provate a stendere il ginocchio. Se serve un maggior controllo, stringete un po’ di più il laccio. Dopo 
aver trovato il giusto grado di controllo, provate a camminare indossando il tutore. Dovreste essere in grado di 
camminare normalmente e di stendere il ginocchio senza iperestenderlo. Se è necessario procedere ad ulteriori 
regolazioni agite sul laccio superiore.

Rimozione · Aprite le strisce in Velcro e rimuovete il supporto. Quando il tutore non è in uso, tenete chiuse tutte 
le strisce in Velcro. 

Composizione · Controllare il retro dell'etichetta bianca. 

Istruzioni per la cura e precauzioni · Raccomandiamo di lavare il supporto una volta alla settimana. Seguite 
le istruzioni riportate nell’etichetta bianca applicata al prodotto; chiudete tutte le strisce, rimuovete le cerniere e 
usate un sacchetto protettivo. Se il supporto è dotato di aste laterale, queste non devono essere rimosse.   

I pazienti con pelle sensibile, diabete o problemi circolatori dovrebbero rimanere sotto osservazione. I pazienti 
allergici dovrebbero controllare la composizione del materiale sul retro dell’etichetta della parte superiore del 
prodotto.   

Per ulteriori informazioni consultate il sito www.mediroyal.se

EL
Ελληνικά – Οδηγίες
Επιγονατίδες – Αρθρωτές

Γενικές πληροφορίες · Διαβάστε με προσοχή τις οδηγίες Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να το διαχειρίζεται αποκλειστικά 
εξειδικευμένος ιατρικός επαγγελματίας, όπως για παράδειγμα εργοθεραπευτής, φυσιοθεραπευτής, τεχνικός 
ορθοπεδικός ή ιατρός. Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν διαβήτη, προβλήματα του κυκλοφορικού ή δερματική 
ευαισθησία θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν το θεράπων ιατρό τους προτού το χρησιμοποιήσουν. Αν ο ασθενής 
είναι αλλεργικός, ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο υλικό στο πίσω μέρος της λευκής υφασμάτινης ετικέτας στο 
κάλυμμα, για το περιεχόμενο υλικό. 

Ενδείξεις · Το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε για να παρέχει υποστήριξη και σταθεροποίηση σε αστάθειες του γονάτου, 
όπως ρήξεις συνδέσμων, τραυματισμούς του μηνίσκου, οστεοαρθρίτιδα και γενικές αστάθειες του γονάτου, τα 
οποία απαιτούν υψηλότερο βαθμό μηχανικής υποστήριξης.  

Αντενδείξεις · Ασθενείς που που παρουσιάζουν σοβαρές διαταραχές βλαισών/ραιβών γονάτων ή σοβαρές 
διαταραχές κυρτού γόνατου συνήθως απαιτούν μία πιο σταθερή λύση. Ωστόσο, ο συγκεκριμένος νάρθηκας 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως συμπλήρωμα μίας πιο μηχανικά σταθερής  εναλλακτικής λύσης.     

Πριν την εφαρμογή · Για επιλογή του κατάλληλου μεγέθους,  μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του γόνατου στο ύψος 
της επιγονατίδας. Χρησιμοποιήστε την κλίμακα μέτρησης για να προσδιορίσετε τον πλέον κατάλληλο μέγεθος. 
Ανοίξτε όλους τους ιμάντες Velcro του νάρθηκα πριν τον τοποθετήσετε. 

Προσαρμογή · Εάν ο νάρθηκας είναι εφοδιασμένος με εύκαμπτες σπείρες, δεν απαιτείται προσαρμογή. Εάν ο 
νάρθηκας είναι εφοδιασμένος με μεντεσέδες, αυτοί πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται στην ανατομία του ασθενούς 
για να αποφεύγονται τα σημεία πίεσης. Αφαιρέστε τους μεντεσέδες από τις τσέπες των μεντεσέδων. Ανάλογα 
με τον τύπο άρθρωσης που έχετε στο νάρθηκά σας, μελετήστε τις αντίστοιχες "Οδηγίες άρθρωσης" για να 
ορίσετε εύρος κίνησης.

Εφαρμογή · Τοποθετήστε το νάρθηκα είτε τραβώντας τον επάνω στο πόδι ή τυλίγοντάς τον σε αυτό. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η επιγονατίδα είναι είναι σωστά τοποθετημένη στην κεντρική οπή που βρίσκεται μπροστά. 
Ξεκινήστε να κλείνετε τυχόν ιμάντες που είναι στην πίσω πλευρά του νάρθηκα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι 
υπερβολικά σφιχτοί. Συνεχίστε με τους ιμάντες στο κάτω τμήμα του ποδιού και μετά στο μηρό. Αν ο νάρθηκας 
είναι εφοδιασμένος με σταυρωτό στη πτύχωση του γόνατου, συνεχίστε με το σημείο 7 'Προσαρμογή του 
ιμάντα Hyper-X'. Μόλις κλείσουν όλοι οι ιμάντες, μετακινηθείτε μερικά λεπτά με προσαρμοσμένο το νάρθηκα. 
Εφόσον είναι αναγκαίο, προσαρμόστε τους ιμάντες. 

Προσαρμογή του ιμάντα Hyper-X · Αν ο νάρθηκάς σας είναι εφοδιασμένος με σταυρωτό ιμάντα στη πτύχωση 
του γόνατου, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για έλεγχο της υπερέκτασης του γονάτου. Αυτό είναι αρκετά συχνό 
σε περιπτώσεις κάκωσης πρόσθιου χιαστού συνδέσμου. Ξεκινήστε εφαρμόζοντας τον κατώτερο ιμάντα στο 
δακτύλιο σχήματος Δ. Μην τον σφίξετε, απλώς τοποθετήστε τον ιμάντα και κλείστε τον. Ο άνω ιμάντας 
συνδέεται με τον κατώτερο ιμάντα και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για έλεγχο της έκτασης του γονάτου. 
Ξεκινήστε εφαρμόζοντας χαμηλή πίεση και κλείστε τον ιμάντα. Δοκιμάστε να εκτείνετε το γόνατο. Σε 
περίπτωση που χρειάζεται επιπλέον έλεγχος, σφίξτε λίγο ακόμη τον ιμάντα. Μόλις επιτύχετε επίπεδο ελέγχου 
το οποίο το αισθάνεστε εντάξει, προσπαθήστε να περπατήσετε με προσαρμοσμένο τον ιμάντα. Θα πρέπει να 
μπορείτε να περπατήσετε κανονικά και να εκτείνετε το γόνατο χωρίς υπερέκταση. Αν χρειάζεται οποιαδήποτε 
προσαρμογή, χρησιμοποιήστε τον άνω ιμάντα.  

Αφαίρεση · Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες Velcro και αφαιρέστε το νάρθηκα. Κλείστε όλους τους ιμάντες όταν ο 
νάρθηκας δεν χρησιμοποιείται. 

Υλικό περιεχόμενο · Ελέγξτε την πίσω πλευρά της λευκής ετικέτας για το υλικό περιεχόμενο. 

Οδηγίες φροντίδας και προφύλαξης · Συστήνουμε όπως ο νάρθηκας πλένεται μια φορά την εβδομάδα. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πλύσης στη λευκή ετικέτα στο προϊόν, κλείστε όλους τους ιμάντες, αφαιρέστε τις 
αρθρώσεις και χρησιμοποιείτε σακούλα πλυσίματος. Αν ο νάρθηκας διαθέτει ελικοειδή κορσέ δεν χρειάζεται 
να τον αφαιρέσετε. Ασθενείς με ευαίσθητο δέρμα, διαβήτη ή χαμηλά επίπεδα κυκλοφορικού θα πρέπει να 
παρακολουθούνται τακτικά. Ασθενείς με αλλεργίες θα πρέπει να ελέγχουν το περιεχόμενο υλικό στο πίσω 
μέρος της ετικέτας στο κάλυμμα. 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε το www.mediroyal.se
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Lietuvos – Instrukcijos
Kelio atramos: su lankstais

Bendroji informacija · Atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. Gaminį turi priderinti medicinos specialistas, pvz., 
ergoterapeutas, kineziterapeutas, ortopedijos technikas arba gydytojas. Diabetu sergantys, kraujotakos 
sutrikimų arba jautrią odą turintys pacientai, prieš naudodami gaminį, turėtų pasikonsultuoti su savo gydytoju. 
Jei pacientas alergiškas, jis turėtų susipažinti su gaminio sudėtimi, nurodyta ant išorėje esančios baltos audinio 
etiketės galinės pusės. 

Indikacijos · Gaminys naudotinas kaip atraminė arba stabilizuojamoji priemonė, esant nestabiliam keliui, pvz., 
plyšus raiščiams, esant menisko pažeidimams, hiperekstenzijos problemoms, osteoartritui ir bendraisiais kelio 
nestabilumo atvejais, kai reikia didesnės mechaninės atramos.  

Kontraindikacijos · Esant sunkioms kelio „valgus“ (iškrypimas į išorę) arba „varus“ (iškrypimas į vidų) 
deformacijoms arba sunkiems „genu recurvatum“ (atlinkęs kelis) atvejams, reikėtų daugiau stabilumo 
suteikiančios priemonės. Vis dėlto šis įtvaras galėtų būti naudojamas kaip papildomas įtvaras, naudojant 
mechaniškai stabilesnę alternatyvią priemonę.     

Prieš užmaunant · Norėdami pasirinkti tinkamą dydį, pamatuokite kelio apimtį kelio girnelės aukštyje. 
Norėdami nustatyti tinkamiausią dydį, naudokitės matmenų lentele. Prieš naudodami, atsekite visus įtvaro 
lipukus. 

Pritaikymas · Jei įtvaras yra su lanksčiais spyruokliuojančiais šoniniais sutvirtinimais, įtvaro nereikia 
sureguliuoti.

Jei įtvaras turi lankstus, jie turi būti priderinti prie paciento anatomijos, kad nespaustų. Ištraukite lankstus iš 
lankstų kišenių. Skaitykite jūsų įtvaro lankstams skirtą atskirą „Lankstų instrukciją“, kad galėtumėte nustatyti 
judėjimo amplitudę. 

Užmovimas · Užsimaukite įtvarą užtempdami jį ant kojos arba apgaubdami ją. Kelio girnelė turi būti centrinėje 
priekinėje angoje. Užsekite visus dirželius, esančius užpakalinėje įtvaro pusėje. Neperspauskite. Dirželius 
sekite nuo blauzdos link šlaunies. Jei įtvaras priderintas naudojant kryžminį dirželį per kelio linkį, pereikite 
prie 7 punkto „Dirželio „Hyper-X“ pritaikymas“. Užsegę visus dirželius, kelias minutes judinkite kelį su įtvaru. 
Prireikus dirželius pakoreguokite. 

Dirželio „Hyper-X“ pritaikymas · Jei įtvaras turi kryžminį dirželį per kelio linkį, juo galima kontroliuoti kelio 
hiperekstenziją. Ši būklė gana dažna, esant priekinio kryžminio raiščio pažeidimui. Prakiškite apatinį dirželį pro 
D formos kilpą. Neveržkite, tiesiog nustatykite jo padėtį ir užsekite. Viršutinis dirželis yra sujungtas su apatiniu 
dirželiu ir gali būti naudojamas kelio ekstenzijai kontroliuoti. Šiek tiek įtempkite ir užsekite dirželį. Pamėginkite 
tiesti kelią. Jei judesį reikia labiau kontroliuoti, suveržkite dirželį truputį labiau. Pajutę, kad kontroliuojama gerai, 
pabandykite su įtvaru pavaikščioti. Turėtumėte eiti normaliai ir neištiesti kelio per daug. Prireikus pakoreguoti, 
naudokite viršutinį dirželį.  

Numovimas · Atsekite lipukus ir numaukite įtvarą. Kai įtvaras nenaudojamas, visi dirželiai turi būti užsegti. 

Gaminio sudėtis · Gaminio sudėtis nurodyta ant baltos etiketės galinės pusės. 

Priežiūros instrukcijos ir atsargumo priemonės · Įtvarą rekomenduojame skalbti kartą per savaitę. 
Vadovaukitės ant gaminio baltos etiketės pateiktomis skalbimo instrukcijomis, užsekite visus dirželius, 
ištraukite lankstus ir naudokite skalbimo maišelį. Jei įtvaras turi spiralinius fiksatorius, jų nereikia atjungti.   

Būtina stebėti pacientus, kurių jautri oda, kurie serga diabetu arba kurių kraujotaka yra prasta. Jei pacientai 
alergiški, jie turėtų susipažinti su gaminio sudėtimi, nurodyta ant išorėje esančios etiketės galinės pusės.   

Daugiau informacijos galite rasti adresu www.mediroyal.se

RU
Русский – Инструкции
Шарнирный ортез для колена

Общая информация · Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию. Подгонкой изделия должен заниматься 
медицинский работник: специалист по гигиене труда, физиотерапевт, специалист по подбору ортопедических 
изделий или врач. Пациентам с диабетом, нарушениями кровообращения или чувствительной кожей перед 
использованием следует проконсультироваться со своим врачом. Если пациент аллергичен, проверьте состав 
материала на обороте белого текстильного лейбла на чехле. 

Показания · Изделие разработано с целью обеспечения поддержки и стабилизации колена в случае 
нарушения стабильности коленного сустава, к примеру, при разрыве связок, травмах мениска, проблемах 
гиперэкстензии, остеоартрите и общей нестабильности коленного сустава, которые требуют большей степени 
механической поддержки. 

Противопоказания · Пациентам с тяжелыми случаями вальгусного/варусного колена или серьезными 
случаями genu recurvatum (коленного сустава, способного к переразгибанию) обычно требуется более 
стабильное решение. Тем не менее, этот ортез может быть использован как дополнительный бандаж для 
механически более стабильной альтернативы.    

Предварительное наложение · Для того, чтобы выбрать правильный размер, измерьте окружность вокруг 
колена на высоте коленной чашечки. Для определения наиболее подходящего размера воспользуйтесь 
шкалой размеров. Перед наложением расстегните на бандаже ленты Велькро. 

Подгонка · Если бандаж оснащен гибкими спиральными стойками, то подгонка не требуется. Если бандаж 
оснащен шарнирами, то их следует контурировать в соответствии с анатомией пациента, чтобы избежать 
точек давления. Извлеките шарниры из предназначенных для них карманов. В зависимости от того, какой 
шарнир имеется в вашем бандаже, изучите отдельную "Инструкцию по шарнирам", чтобы установить диапазон 
движения.

Наложение · Наложите бандаж либо натянув его на ногу, либо обернув вокруг ноги. Убедитесь, что коленная 
чашечка располагается в центральном отверстии спереди. Сначала застегните ленты, расположенные на 
боковой поверхности ортеза. Убедитесь, что натяжение не слишком сильное. Продолжите застегивать ленты 
сначала на нижней части ноги, а затем на бедре. Если бандаж в сгибе колена оснащен мягкой фиксацией 
«criss-cross» (крест-накрест), то продолжите с пункта 7 «Подгонка ленты Гипер-Х». После того как все ленты 
будут застегнуты, в течение нескольких минут подвигайтесь с ортезом. При необходимости подгоните ленты. 

Подгонка ленты Гипер-Х · Если Ваш бандаж в сгибе колена оснащен мягкой фиксацией «criss-cross» (крест-
накрест), то его можно использовать для контроля гиперэкстензии колена. Это довольно частая проблема 
в случае травмы передней крестообразной связки. Начните с наложения нижней ленты в D-кольце. Не 
затягивайте, просто поместите ленту на нужное место и застегните ее. Верхняя лента соединена с нижней 
и может быть использована для контроля экстензии колена. Начните с небольшого натяжения и застегните 
ленту. Попробуйте разогнуть колено. При необходимости большего контроля натяните ленту немного сильнее. 
После того, как Вы достигнете нужного контроля, попробуйте походить в бандаже. Следует достичь такого 
положения, чтобы Вы могли нормально ходить и разгибать колено без гиперэкстензии. При необходимости 
проведения подгонки используйте верхнюю ленту. 

Удаление · Расстегните ленты Велькро и снимите бандаж. Когда бандаж не используется, все его ленты 
должны быть застегнуты. 

Состав материала · Проверьте состав материала на обороте белой этикетки. 

Инструкции по уходу и меры предосторожности · Рекомендуем стирать бандаж раз в неделю. Следуйте 
инструкциям по стирке на белой этикетке изделия, застегните все ленты, удалите шарниры и воспользуйтесь 
мешком для стирки. Если бандаж оснащен спиральными опорами, то их удалять не нужно.  

Пациенты с чувствительной кожей, с диабетом или нарушениями кровообращения должны находиться под 
наблюдением. Пациентам с аллергиями следует проверить состав материала на обороте этикетки на чехле.

Дополнительную информацию смотрите на www.mediroyal.se

CZ
Český – Pokyny
Kolenní ortézy – kloubové

Všeobecné informace · Přečtěte si prosím pozorně následující pokyny. Výrobek by měl nasazovat 
profesionální zdravotník, jako je ergoterapeut, fyzioterapeut, ortopedický technik nebo lékař. Pacienti s 
cukrovkou, poruchami oběhu krve nebo citlivou kůží by se před použitím měli poradit se svým lékařem. Pokud 
pacient trpí alergií, zkontrolujte údaje o materiálovém složení na zadní straně bílé textilní etikety na obalu. 

Indikace · Výrobek slouží k vyztužení a stažení nestabilního kolena, například při poškození vazů, poranění 
menisku, hyperextenzi, osteoartróze a běžné nestabilitě, která vyžaduje vyšší stupeň mechanické opory.  

Kontraindikace · Pacienti s vážným vbočením/vybočením kolena nebo se silným genu recurvatum obvykle 
vyžadují stabilnější řešení. Tuto ortézu lze však použít jako doplněk k mechanicky stabilnější alternativě.     

Před aplikací · Správnou velikost vyberete tak, že změříte obvod kolena přes střed čéšky. Nejvhodnější 
velikost zjistíte z tabulky velikostí. Před aplikací odepněte všechny pásky se suchým zipem. 

Seřízení · Pokud je ortéza vybavena flexibilními spirálovými opěrkami, není třeba seřízení provádět.

Pokud je ortéza vybavena klouby, musí být vytvarována na základě anatomie pacienta, aby nedocházelo 
ke vzniku tlakových bodů. Vyjměte klouby z postranních kapes. V závislosti na tom, který kloub je v ortéze 
používán, si před nastavením rozsahu pohybu kloubu prostudujte specifický návod „Pokyny pro kloub“.

Aplikace · Nasaďte ortézu natažením na nohu nebo ji omotejte kolem kolena. Dbejte na to, aby se kolenní 
čéška nacházela v předním otvoru uprostřed. Nejprve připněte pásky na zadní straně ortézy. Neutahujte je 
příliš pevně. Poté připněte pásky v dolní části nohy a nakonec na stehně. Pokud je ortéza vybavena křížovými 
popruhy v místě ohybu kolena, přejděte k bodu 7 „Nastavení pásku Hyper-X“. Jakmile jsou všechny pásky 
připnuty, několik minut se s ortézou procházejte. V případě potřeby pásky upravte. 

Nastavení pásku Hyper-X · Pokud má ortéza v místě ohybu kolena křížové popruhy, lze ji použít k omezení 
hyperextenze kolena. To je běžné v případě poranění předního zkříženého vazu. Začněte připnutím spodního 
pásku s D-kroužkem. Pásek neutahujte, pouze jej přiložte na místo a připněte. Horní pásek je spojen se 
spodním a lze jej použít k omezení extenze kolena. Nejprve pásek mírně napněte a poté jej připněte. Zkuste 
natáhnout koleno. Pokud je zapotřebí větší omezení, utáhněte pásek o něco více. Jakmile dosáhnete 
omezení, které se vám bude zdát přiměřené, zkuste s ortézou chodit. Měli byste být schopni normálně chodit a 
natahovat koleno bez hyperextenze. Pokud potřebujete upravit napětí, použijte horní pásek.  

Sejmutí · Odepněte pásky se suchým zipem a stáhněte ortézu. Pokud ortézu nepoužíváte, připněte všechny 
pásky. 

Materiálové složení · Složení výrobku najdete na zadní straně bílé etikety. 

Varování a pokyny k péči · Doporučujeme ortézu jednou týdně prát. Řiďte se pokyny k praní na bílé etiketě 
na výrobku, zapněte všechny pásky, vyjměte kloubové závěsy a použijte pytel na prádlo. Pokud jsou součástí 
ortézy spirálové výztuhy, není nutné je odnímat.   

Pacienti s citlivou kůží, cukrovkou a poruchami oběhu krve by měli být pod dohledem. Pacienti trpící alergiemi 
by měli zkontrolovat materiálové složení na zadní straně etikety na obalu.   

Další informace najdete na www.mediroyal.se

Slovenský – Pokyny 
Kolenné opory – kĺbové

Všeobecné informácie · Pozorne si prečítajte tieto pokyny. Tento výrobok by mal nasadiť zdravotnícky 
špecialista, napríklad ergoterapeut, fyzioterapeut, ortopéd alebo lekár. Pacienti trpiaci cukrovkou, problémami 
s krvným obehom alebo citlivou pokožkou by sa pred použitím mali poradiť so svojím lekárom. Ak je pacient 
alergik, mal by si pozrieť obsah materiálov uvedený na zadnej strane bieleho textilného štítka na obale. 

Indikácie · Tento výrobok bol navrhnutý na poskytovanie opory a stability kolena v prípade nestability kolena, 
ako sú napríklad roztrhnutia väzov, poranenia menisku, problémy s hyperextenziou, osteoartritída a všeobecná 
nestabilita kolena, ktoré vyžadujú vysoký stupeň mechanickej opory.  

Kontraindikácie · Pacienti so závažným vybočením kolien (do O alebo X) alebo závažnými prípadmi genu 
recuvratum zvyčajne vyžadujú stabilnejšie riešenie. Táto ortéza sa však môže používať ako doplnková ortéza 
pre mechanicky stabilnejšiu alternatívu.     

Pred použitím · Na výber správnej veľkosti zmerajte obvod okolo kolena v oblasti jabĺčka. Na stanovenie 
správnej veľkosti použite tabuľku meraní. Pred použitím rozopnite všetky popruhy ortézy so suchým zipsom. 

Nastavenie · Ak je ortéza vybavená flexibilnou špirálovou výstužou, nie je potrebná žiadna úprava. Ak je 
ortéza vybavená kĺbmi, mali by sa vytvarovať podľa anatómie pacienta, aby sa predišlo vzniku bodov citlivých 
na tlak. Kĺby vyberte z kĺbových puzdier. V závislosti od toho, aký kĺb sa v ortéze nachádza, preštudujte si 
samostatné „Pokyny ku kĺbom“, aby ste dokázali nastaviť rozsah pohybu.

Použitie · Nasaďte si ortézu natiahnutím na nohu alebo omotaním okolo nohy. Uistite sa, že jabĺčko je 
umiestnené v strednom otvore v prednej časti. Začnite upevnením popruhov, ktoré sa nachádzajú na zadnej 
strane ortézy. Dávajte pozor, aby ste ich príliš neutiahli. Pokračujte popruhmi v oblasti lýtka a následne 
v oblasti stehna. Ak je ortéza upevnená v oblasti ohybu kolena do kríža, pokračujte bodom 7 „Nastavenie 
popruhu Hyper-X“. Keď sú všetky popruhy utiahnuté, prechádzajte sa niekoľko minút s nasadenou ortézou. 
V prípade potreby nastavte popruhy. 

Nastavenie popruhu Hyper-X · Ak je vaša ortéza vybavená krížovým popruhom v oblasti ohybu kolena, môže 
sa použiť na reguláciu hyperextenzie kolena. Je to vcelku bežné, ak máte poranenie predného krížneho väzu. 
Začnite použitím dolného popruhu v krúžku D. Neuťahujte, len dajte popruh do správnej polohy a zaistite ho. 
Horný popruh je pripojený k dolnému popruhu a môže sa použiť na reguláciu rozsahu pohybu kolena. Začnite 
použitím mierneho napnutia a zaistite popruh. Vyskúšajte vystrieť koleno. Ak sa vyžaduje väčšia regulácia, 
mierne dotiahnite popruh. Keď dosiahnete prijateľnú úroveň kontroly, pokúste sa chodiť s ortézou. Mali by ste 
byť schopný normálne chodiť bez nadmerného vystierania kolena. V prípade potreby nastavenia použite horný 
popruh.  

Odstránenie · Rozpojte popruhy so suchým zipsom a odstráňte ortézu. Keď sa ortéza nepoužíva, zatiahnite 
všetky popruhy so suchým zipsom. 

Obsah materiálov · Obsah materiálov nájdete na zadnej strane bieleho štítka. 

Pokyny na údržbu a bezpečnostné opatrenia · Ortézu odporúčame čistiť raz za týždeň. Dodržiavajte pokyny 
na čistenie uvedené na bielom štítku výrobku, zatiahnite všetky popruhy, odstráňte závesy a používajte vrecko 
na bielizeň. Ak ortéza obsahuje špirálové výstuhy, tieto sa nemusia odstraňovať.   

Pacienti s citlivou pokožkou, cukrovkou alebo poruchami krvného obehu by sa mali monitorovať. Pacienti 
trpiaci alergiami by si mali skontrolovať obsah materiálov uvedený na zadnej strane štítka na obale. 

Viac informácií nájdete na stránke www.mediroyal.se

SK
Slovenski – Navodila 
Opornice za koleno –  z oporami

Splošne informacije · Natančno preberite navodila. Izdelek mora namestiti zdravstveni delavec, kot je na 
primer delovni terapevt, fizioterapevt, ortopedski tehnik ali zdravnik. Pacienti, ki imajo sladkorno bolezen, težave 
s krvnim obrokom ali občutljivo kožo, se morajo pred uporabo posvetovati s svojim zdravnikom. Če je pacient 
alergičen, je treba preveriti sestavo, ki je navedena na hrbtni strani bele etikete na prevleki. 

Indikacije · Izdelek je zasnovan za podporo in stabilizacijo pri nestabilnostih kolena, kot so natrgane vezi, 
poškodbe meniskusa, težave s hiperekstenzijo, osteoartritis in običajne nestabilnosti kolena, ki zahtevajo 
močnejšo mehansko podporo.  

Kontraindikacije · Pacienti s hudimi primeri kolen, ki so upognjena navzven/navznoter, ali hudimi primeri 
uleknjenega kolena običajno potrebujejo stabilnejšo rešitev. Vendar pa lahko to opornico uporabite kot 
dopolnilno odpornico za mehansko stabilnejšo alternativo.     

Pred namestitvijo · Pravo velikost določite tako, da najprej izmerite obseg okoli kolena na višini pogačice. 
S pomočjo tabele meritev izberite najprimernejšo velikost. Preden opornico namestite, odpnite vse trakove z 
ježkom na opornici. 

Prilagoditev · Če ima kolenska opornica prožne spiralne vzvode, nastavitev ni potrebna. Če ima kolenska 
opornica zglobe, jih je treba prilagoditi anatomiji bolnika, da se prepreči točkovni pritisk. Zglobe odstranite iz 
zglobnih nastavkov. Glede na vrsto zgloba v kolenski opornici si za nastavitev razpona gibanja oglejte »Navodila 
za zglobe«.

Namestitev · Opornico namestite tako, da jo povlečete po nogi navzgor ali ovijete okoli nje. Pogačica mora biti 
v osrednji odprtini na sprednjem delu. Najprej zapnite vse trakove, ki so na zadnji strani opornice. Pazite, da 
jih ne zapnete pretesno. Nadaljujte s trakovi na goleni in nato na stegnu. Če je opornica na kolenskem pregibu 
prekrižana, nadaljujte pri 7. točki »Prilagoditev traku Hyper-X«. Ko so vsi trakovi zapeti, nekaj minut hodite z 
opornico. Po potrebi popravite trakove. 

Prilagoditev traku Hyper-X · Če je opornica na kolenskem pregibu prekrižana, z njo lahko uravnavate 
hiperekstenzijo kolena. Ta je precej pogosta, če imate poškodovano sprednjo križno vez. Najprej namestite 
spodnji trak na D-obročku. Ne zategnite ga, ampak ga samo namestite in zapnite. Zgornji trak je povezan s 
spodnjim in ga lahko uporabljajte za uravnavanje ekstenzije kolena. Nekoliko zategnite trak in ga zapnite. 
Poskušajte iztegniti koleno. Za boljšo kontrolo trak zategnite še nekoliko močneje. Ko se vam zdi, da ste 
opornico primerno namestili, poskusite hoditi z njo. Hoditi morate normalno, koleno se ne sme preveč iztegniti. 
Po potrebi prilagodite zgornji trak.  

Odstranjevanje · Odpnite trakove z ježkom in snemite opornico. Ko opornice ne uporabljate, zapnite vse 
trakove. 

Sestava · Sestava je navedena na hrbtni strani bele etikete. 

Navodila za vzdrževanje in previdnostni ukrepi · Priporočamo, da opornico operete enkrat na teden. 
Upoštevajte navodila za pranje na beli etiketi na izdelku, zapnite vse trakove, odstranite opore in uporabite 
vrečko za pranje. Če ima opornica spiralne vstavke, jih ni treba odstraniti.   

Paciente, ki imajo občutljivo kožo, sladkorno bolezen ali slabo prekrvavitev, je treba opazovati. Pacienti z 
alergijami morajo preveriti sestavo na hrbtni strani oznake na prevleki.   

Za več informacij glejte www.mediroyal.se

SI االتعلیيماتت  
ددعاماتت االرركبة - االمفصلیية 

معلوماتت عامة · ااقررأأ ھھھهذذهه االتعلیيماتت بعنایية. یيجبب ترركیيبب االمنتج بووااسططة أأحدد االفنیيیينن االططبیيیينن مثلل االمعالج االمھهني 
أأوو االمعالج االططبیيعي أأوو فني االعظظامم أأوو االططبیيبب. وویيجبب على االمررضى االذذیينن یيعانوونن منن مررضض االسكرريي أأوو مشاكلل 

في االددووررةة االددموویية أأوو أأصحابب االبشررةة االحساسة ااستشاررةة االططبیيبب قبلل االاستخدداامم. ووإإذذاا كانن االمرریيضض یيعاني منن 
االحساسیية٬، یيجبب علیيھه االتحققق منن محتوویياتت االموواادد االمووجووددةة على االجانبب االخلفي للملصقق االمنسووجج االأبیيضض على 

االغططاء لمعررفتھها.  
االمؤشرااتت · تمم تصمیيمم االمنتج لتووفیيرر االددعمم وواالاستقرراارر لعددمم االاستقرراارر في االرركبة مثلل تمززقق االأرربططة٬، ووإإصاباتت 

االغضررووفف االمفصلي٬، وومشاكلل فررطط االتمددیيدد٬، ووھھھهشاشة االعظظامم٬، ووعددمم االاستقرراارر االعامم في االرركبة االذذيي یيتططلبب 
ددررجة أأعلى منن االددعمم االمیيكانیيكي.   

مواانع االاستخداامم · االمررضى االذذیينن یيعانوونن منن حالاتت شددیيددةة منن االتووررمم / االتقووسس في االرركبتیينن أأوو حالاتت شددیيددةة 
منن االرركبة االططررقاء وواالتي عاددةة ما تتططلبب حلاً أأكثرر ااستقرراارًراا. وومع ذذلكك٬، یيمكنن أأنن تستخددمم ھھھهذذاا االددعامة كددعامة 

مكملة للحصوولل على بددیيلل أأكثرر ااستقرراارًراا منن االناحیية االمیيكانیيكیية.      
ما قبل االاستخداامم · لتحددیيدد االحجمم االمناسبب٬، خذذ قیياسس محیيطط االرركبة عندد أأعلى نقططة منن صابوونة االرركبة. ااستخدداامم 

مخطططط االقیياسس لتحددیيدد االحجمم االأنسبب. اافتح جمیيع أأشررططة االفیيلكرروو االخاصة بالددعامة قبلل االاستخدداامم.  
االضبط · إإذذاا كانتت االددعامة مجھهززةة بمشددااتت حلززوونیية مررنة٬، فلیيستت ھھھهناكك حاجة لضبططھها.  

إإذذاا كانتت االددعامة مجھهززةة بمفاصلل٬، یيجبب أأنن تكوونن ھھھهذذهه االمفاصلل متناسقة مع تشرریيح االمرریيضض لتجنبب نقاطط 
االضغطط. أأززلل االمفاصلل منن جیيووبب االمفصلل.  تمم صنع االقططعة االمرركززیية االمززووددةة بمسمارریينن منن االصلبب٬، وویيجبب 
ضبططھها باستخدداامم االحددیيدد االمنحني. ووتمم صنع االذذررااعیينن منن االألمنیيوومم وویيمكنن ثنیيھه بالیيدد. تأكدد منن أأنن جمیيع نھهایياتت 

االمفاصلل مثنیية للخاررجج قلیيلاً لتجنبب االضغطط. وویينبغي أأنن تتبع االمفاصلل محیيطط االساقق. ووبعدد جعلل االمفاصلل متناسقة 
مع محیيطط االساقق٬، ضع االمفاصلل في جیيووبب االمفصلل مررةة أأخررىى.  

االاستخداامم ·  ااستخددمم االددعامة عنن ططرریيقق سحبھها على االساقق أأوو قمم بلفھها حوولھه. تأكدد منن ووضع صابوونة االرركبة في 
االفتحة االمرركززیية االمووجووددةة في االجھهة االأمامیية. اابددأأ في إإغلاقق أأیية أأشررططة مووجووددةة في االجانبب االخلفي منن االددعامة. 

تأكدد منن عددمم االإفررااطط في إإحكامھها. تابع مع االأشررططة االمووجووددةة عندد االجززء االأسفلل منن االساقق ثمم االفخذذ. إإذذاا كانتت 
االددعامة مجھهززةة بشرریيطط متقاططع في ططیية االرركبة٬، فتابع إإلى االنقططة 7 "ضبطط شرریيطط X االمفررطط". ووبمجرردد إإغلاقق 

جمیيع االأشررططة٬، تحرركك قلیيلاً بالددعامة لبضع ددقائقق. قمم بضبطط االأشررططة إإذذاا لززمم االأمرر.  
ضبط شریيط X االمفرطط · إإذذاا كانتت االددعامة مجھهززةة بشرریيطط متقاططع في ططیية االرركبة٬، یيمكنن ااستخدداامھه للتحكمم في 

فررطط االتمددیيدد في االرركبة. ووھھھهذذاا أأمرر شائع جدًداا عنددما یيكوونن لددیيكك إإصابة بالررباطط االصلیيبي االأمامي. اابددأأ بووضع 
االشرریيطط االسفلي في االحلقة االتي على شكلل حررفف D. لا تحكمم االرربطط٬، فقطط ضع االشرریيطط ووأأغلقھه. إإنن االشرریيطط االعلوويي 
متصلل بالشرریيطط االسفلي وویيمكنن ااستخدداامھه للتحكمم في تمددیيدد االرركبة. اابددأأ بتططبیيقق قلیيلل منن االضغطط٬، ثمم أأغلقق االشرریيطط. 
ااختبرر تمددیيدد االرركبة. إإذذاا كانتت ھھھهناكك حاجة لمززیيدد منن االتحكمم٬، فقمم بإحكامم رربطط االشرریيطط أأكثرر قلیيلاً. ووبمجرردد ووصوولكك 

إإلى تحكمم یيبددوو جیيدًداا٬، حاوولل االسیيرر بالددعامة. منن االمفتررضض أأنن تكوونن قاددرًراا على االسیيرر بصووررةة ططبیيعیية ووتمددیيدد 
االرركبة ددوونن حددووثث فررطط تمددیيدد. إإذذاا كانتت االددعامة بحاجة إإلى ضبطط٬، فاستخددمم االشرریيطط االعلوويي.   

االإززاالة · اافتح أأشررططة االفیيلكرروو ووأأززلل االددعامة. أأغلقق جمیيع أأشررططة االفیيلكرروو عنددما لا تكوونن االددعامة قیيدد االاستخدداامم.  
محتویياتت االمواادد · تحققق منن االجانبب االخلفي للملصقق االأبیيضض لمعررفة محتوویياتت االموواادد.  

تعلیيماتت ووااحتیياططاتت االعنایية · نووصي بغسلل االددعامة مررةة كلل أأسبووعع. ااتبع تعلیيماتت االغسیيلل االمووجووددةة على االملصقق 
االأبیيضض االخاصص بالمنتج٬، ووأأغلقق جمیيع االأشررططة٬، ووأأززلل االمفاصلل٬، ووااستخددمم كیيسس غسیيلل. إإذذاا كانن للددعامة مشددااتت 

حلززوونیية٬، فلا یيجبب إإززاالتھها.    
یيجبب ووضع االمررضى االذذیينن یيعانوونن منن حساسیية االجلدد أأوو مررضض االسكرريي أأوو ضعفف االددووررةة االددموویية تحتت 

االملاحظظة. وویيجبب على االمررضى االذذیينن یيعانوونن منن االحساسیية االتحققق منن محتوویياتت االموواادد االمووجووددةة على االجانبب 
االخلفي للملصقق االخاصص بالغططاء.  للحصوولل على مززیيدد منن االمعلووماتت٬، ااططلع على االمووقع   

 www.mediroyal.se

Românesc – Instrucțiuni 
Genunchiere NRX-ARX-CRX -cu balama

Informații generale · Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile. Produsul trebuie pus pacientului de un specialist din 
domeniul medical, de ex. ergoterapeut, fizioterapeut, tehnician ortoped sau medic. Pacienții cu diabet, afecțiuni 
circulatorii sau cu pielea sensibilă trebuie să consulte medicul înainte de a utiliza produsul. Dacă pacientul este 
alergic, verificați materialele conținute de produs, menționate pe eticheta textilă. 

Indicații · Produsul este destinat pentru sprijinul și creșterea stabilității genunchiului în cazul unor instabilități 
precum ruperi de ligament, afecțiuni ale meniscului, probleme cauzate de hiper-extensie, osteoartrită și 
instabilități generale ale genunchiului care necesită un grad mai mare de suport mecanic. 

Contraindicații · Pacienții cu cazuri grave de genunchi valgus/varus sau genu recurvatum au nevoie, în 
general, de o soluție mai stabilă. În orice caz, această genunchieră se poate utiliza ca dispozitiv suplimentar la o 
alternativă mai stabilă din punct de vedere mecanic. 

Pre-aplicare · Pentru a alege mărimea corectă, se măsoară circumferința genunchiului la înălțimea rotulei. 
Utilizați tabelul de mărimi pentru a determina măsura cea mai potrivită. Desfaceți toate benzile velcro ale 
genunchierei înainte de a o poziționa. 

Ajustare · Dacă genunchiera este prevăzută cu ancore flexibile în spirală, nu este necesară ajustarea. 

Dacă genunchiera este prevăzută cu balamale, acestea trebuie ajustate pe conturul anatomic al pacientului 
pentru a se evita crearea de puncte de presiune. Scoateți balamalele din buzunarele lor. În funcție de tipul de 
balama, citiți instrucțiunile separate - “Instrucțiuni balama” pentru a regla raza de mișcare. 

Aplicare · Așezați genunchiera trăgând-o în sus pe picior sau înfășurând-o în jurul genunchiului. Asigurați-vă că 
rotula intră în cavitatea centrală din fața genunchierei. Începeți închiderea cu benzile din spatele genunchierei. 
Asigurați-vă că nu strângeți prea tare. Continuați cu benzile din partea de jos a piciorului și apoi cu cele de 
pe coapsă. Dacă genunchiera este prevăzută cu benzi transversale în spatele rotulei, continuați cu punctul 7 
“Ajustarea benzii Hyper-X”. După ce ați închis toate benzile, mergeți de colo-colo câteva minute. Dacă este 
necesar, ajustați benzile. 

Ajustarea benzii Hyper-X · Dacă genunchiera are o bandă în X în spatele rotulei, aceasta poate fi utilizată 
pentru a controla hiper-extensia genunchiului. Aceasta este un fenomen des întâlnit dacă suferiți de o afecțiune 
a ligamentului încrucișat anterior. Începeți așezând banda inferioară în inelul în D. Nu strângeți banda, ci doar 
poziționați-o și închideți-o. Banda superioară este legată de cea inferioară și se poate utiliza pentru a controla 
extensia genunchiului. Începeți prin a aplica o mică presiune și închideți banda. Testați extensia genunchiului. 
Dacă este nevoie de mai mult control, strângeți mai mult banda. Când ați obținut un control care vi se pare 
adecvat, încercați să mergeți cu genunchiera. Trebuie să puteți merge normal și să întindeți genunchiul fără 
hiper-extensie. Dacă este necesară ajustarea ulterioară, folosiți banda superioară. 

Îndepărtare · Desfaceți benzile velcro și scoateți genunchiera. Închideți toate benzile de prindere când 
genunchiera nu este utilizată. 

Materiale folosite · Verificați dosul etichetei albe pentru a vedea materialele conținute. 

Instrucțiuni de întreținere și de siguranță · Recomandăm spălarea săptămânală a genunchierei. Urmați 
instrucțiunile de spălare de pe eticheta albă a produsului, închideți toate benzile de prindere, îndepărtați 
balamalele și folosiți un sac de rufe pentru spălare. Dacă genunchiera are sistem de prindere cu ancore în 
spirală, acestea nu trebuie îndepărtate. 

Pacienții cu pielea sensibilă, cu diabet sau cu afecțiuni de circulație trebuie ținuți sub observație. Pacienții 
alergici trebuie să verifice materialele conținute de produs, menționate pe eticheta de pe husă. 

Pentru mai multe informații, consultați www.mediroyal.se
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ددستورراالعمل ھھھها: 
 ززاانوبند ھھھهایی NRX-ARX-CRX - لولا دداارر 

ااططلاعاتت کلی · ددستورراالعمل رراا با ددقت بخواانیيد. اایين محصولل بایيد توسط یيک متخصص پزشکی مانند یيک 
کاررددررمانگر٬، فیيزیيوترااپیيست٬، تکنسیين ااررتوپدیی یيا ددکتر پزشکی پوشیيدهه شودد. بیيمارراانن ددیيابتی٬، یيا دداارراایی 

مشکلاتت گرددشش خونن یيا پوست حساسس بایيد قبل اازز ااستفاددهه با ددکتر خودد مشوررتت کنند. ااگر بیيمارر آآلرژژیی 
دداارردد٬، محتواایی مواادد ااستفاددهه شدهه رراا اازز رروویی برچسب پاررچھه اایی برررسی کنیيد. 

 علائم مصرفف · اایين محصولل براایی اارراائھه پشتیيبانی وو پایيداارریی بھه بی ثباتی ھھھهایی ززاانو اازز جملھه ااشک ھھھهایی 
ررباطط٬، آآسیيب ھھھهایی منیيسک٬، مشکلاتت گسترشش بیيش اازز حد٬، ااستئوآآررتریيت وو بی ثباتی ھھھهایی عمومی ززاانو کھه 

نیياززمند پشتیيبانی مکانیيکی بیيش تریی ااست ططرااحی شدهه ااست.   
علائم عدمم مصرفف · بیيمارراانن دداارراایی سابقھه شدیيد ززاانو ددرردد / ددرردد ووااررووسس یيا سابقھه شدیيد عقبزددگی ززاانو 

معمولاً نیياززمند ررااهه حل پایيداارر تریی ھھھهستند. با اایين حالل٬، اایين ززاانوبند رراا می تواانن بھه عنواانن نگھهدااررندهه تکمیيلی 
براایی ررووشش جایيگزیين پایيداارر تر اازز لحاظظ مکانیيکی ااستفاددهه کردد.      

قبل اازز ااستفاددهه · براایی اانتخابب ااندااززهه مناسب٬، محیيط پیيراامونن ززاانو رراا ددرر ااررتفاعع کاسھه ززاانو ااندااززهه گیيریی 
کنیيد. اازز جدوولل ااندااززهه گیيریی براایی تعیيیين مناسب تریين ااندااززهه ااستفاددهه کنیيد. قبل اازز ااستفاددهه تمامی بند ھھھهایی 

چسبی ززاانوبند رراا بازز کنیيد. 
 گسترددهه · ااگر ززاانوبند با تکیيھه گاهه ھھھهایی ماررپیيچی اانعطافف پذیير پوشیيدهه می شودد٬، نیياززیی بھه تنظیيم نیيست.  
ااگر ززاانوبند با لولا پوشیيدهه می شودد٬، اایين لولا ھھھها بایيد براایی ااجتنابب اازز نقاطط فشارر مطابق با آآناتومی بیيمارر 

خمیيدهه شوند. لولا ھھھها رراا اازز جیيب لولا ھھھها جداا کنیيد.  بستھه بھه لولایيی کھه ددرر ززاانوبند خودد دداارریيد٬، "ددستورراالعمل 
لولا" جدااگانھه رراا براایی تنظیيم محدووددهه حرکت مطالعھه کنیيد. 

 برنامھه · ززاانوبند رراا یيا با بالا کشیيدنن آآنن بر رروویی پا یيا با پیيچاندنن آآنن بھه ددوورر ززاانو ااعمالل کنیيد. مطمئن شویيد 
کھه کاسھه ززاانو ددرر سوررااخخ مرکزیی ددرر جلو ووااقع شدهه ااست. ھھھهرگونھه بندیی کھه ددرر ططرفف پشتی ززاانوبند ووجودد 

دداارردد رراا ببندیيد. مطمئن شویيد بیيش اازز حد سفت نکنیيد. بند ھھھهایی قسمت پایيیينی وو سپس قسمت بالایيی پا رراا 
ببندیيد. ااگر ززاانوبند با یيک بند متقاططع ددرر قسمت تاشدگی ززاانو محکم می شودد٬، بھه قسمت 7 "تنظیيم بند ھھھهایيپر 

ااکس" مرااجعھه کنیيد. ززمانی کھه تمامی بند ھھھها بستھه شدهه ااند٬، بھه مدتت چند ددقیيقھه با ززاانو بند ررااهه بروویيد. ددرر 
صوررتت نیيازز بند ھھھها رراا تنظیيم کنیيد. 

 تنظیيم بند ھھھهایيپر ااکس · ااگر ززاانو بند شما ددرر قسمت تاشدگی ززاانو دداارراایی بند متقاططع ااست٬، می تواانن اازز آآنن 
براایی کنترلل گسترشش بیيش اازز حد ززاانو ااستفاددهه کردد. اایين مسئلھه ززمانی کھه اازز ررباطط صلیيبی قداامی صدمھه ددیيدهه 

اایيد بسیيارر شایيع ااست. با بستن بند پایيیين ددرر حلقھه D شرووعع کنیيد. آآنن رراا سفت نکنیيد٬، فقط بند رراا ددرر موقعیيت 
مورردد نظر قراارر ددھھھهیيد وو آآنن رراا ببندیيد. بند بالایيی بھه بند پایيیينی متصل ااست وو می تواانن اازز آآنن براایی گسترشش 

ززاانو ااستفاددهه کردد. با ااعمالل مقداارر کمی فشارر شرووعع کنیيد وو بند رراا ببندیيد. منبسط شدنن ززاانو رراا اامتحانن کنیيد. 
ااگر کنترلل بیيش تریی لاززمم ااست بند رراا کم بیيش تر سفت کنیيد. ھھھهنگامم ررسیيدنن بھه کنترلی کھه ااحساسس مناسبی 
ددااشتیيد٬، سعی کنیيد با ززاانو بند ررااهه بروویيد. بایيد بتواانیيد بھه ططورر عاددیی ررااهه بروویيد وو بدوونن گسترشش بیيش اازز حد 

ززاانو رراا منبسط کنیيد. ااگر نیيازز بھه تنظیيم دداارریيد٬، اازز بند بالایيی ااستفاددهه کنیيد.   
بازز کرددنن · بند ھھھهایی چسبی رراا بازز کنیيد وو ززاانوبند رراا بیيروونن آآوورریيد. ززمانی کھه اازز ززاانوبند ااستفاددهه نمی شودد 

تمامی بند ھھھها رراا ببندیيد. 
 محتواایی مواادد · ططرفف پشتی برچسب سفیيد رراا براایی محتواایی مواادد ااستفاددهه شدهه برررسی کنیيد. 

 ددستورراالعمل ھھھها وو ااحتیياطط ھھھهایی مرااقبتی · توصیيھه می کنیيم ززاانوبند ھھھهفتھه اایی یيکبارر شستھه شودد. اازز 
ددستورراالعمل ھھھهایی شستشویی ووااقع ددرر برچسب سفیيد رروویی محصولل پیيروویی کنیيد٬، تمامی بند ھھھها رراا ببنیيد٬، لولا 
ھھھها رراا جداا کنیيد وو اازز کیيسھه لباسشویيی ااستفاددهه کنیيد. ااگر ززاانوبند دداارراایی تکیيھه گاهه ھھھهایی ماررپیيچی ااست٬، نیياززیی 

بھه جداا کرددنن آآنن ھھھها نیيست.    
بیيمارراانن دداارراایی پوست حساسس٬، ددیيابت یيا گرددشش خونن ضعیيف بایيد مرااقب باشند. بیيمارراانی کھه آآلرژژیی ددااررند 
بایيد محتواایی مواادد ااستفاددهه شدهه ووااقع ددرر ططرفف پشتی برچسب رروویی کاوورر رراا برررسی کنند. براایی کسب 

ااططلاعاتت بیيش تر بھه www.mediroyal.se مرااجعھه کنیيد 

PE
Bahasa indonesia – Petunjuk
Penyangga Lutut NRX-ARX-CRX -dengan Engsel

Informasi Umum · Baca petunjuk dengan cermat.Produk harus disesuaikan oleh profesional di bidang medis 
seperti terapis okupasional, terapis fisik, teknisi ortopedik, atau dokter medis.Pasien dengan diabetes, masalah 
peredaran darah, atau kulit sensitif harus berkonsultasi dengan dokternya sebelum penggunaan. Jika pasien 
alergi, periksa kandungan bahan di label tekstil.

Indikasi · Produk tersebut telah dirancang untuk memberikan dukungan dan stabilitas terhadap ketidakstabilan 
lutut seperti ligamen robek, cedera meniscus, masalah hiper-ekstensi, osteoartritis, dan ketidakstabilan lutut 
umum yang memerlukan dukungan mekanis dalam tingkat yang lebih tinggi.

Kontraindikasi · Pasien dengan kasus parah seperti lutut valgus/varus atau kasus genu recurvatum yang 
parah biasanya memerlukan solusi yang lebih stabil.Namun, penjepit ini mungkin digunakan sebagai penjepit 
pelengkap terhadap alternatif yang lebih stabil secara mekanis.

Pra Penggunaan · Untuk memilih ukuran yang tepat, ambillah pengukuran keliling di sekitar lutut pada bagian 
tempurung lutut.Gunakan bagan pengukuran untuk menentukan ukuran yang paling sesuai.Buka semua tali 
pengikat Velcro dari penjepit sebelum penggunaan.

Penyesuaian · Jika penjepit dipasangkan dengan spiral stays fleksibel, maka tidak diperlukan penyesuaian. Jika 
penjepit dipasangkan dengan engsel, maka ini harus dicetak sesuai dengan anatomi pasien untuk menghindari 
titik tekan.Lepaskan engsel tersebut dari kantung engsel.Tergantung pada engsel yang Anda miliki pada 
penjepit, pelajari “Petunjuk Engsel” yang berbeda untuk mengatur rentang gerakan.

Penggunaan · Pasangkan penjepit dengan menariknya ke atas kaki atau membalutkannya di sekeliling.
Pastikan tempurung lutut ditempatkan di lubang tengah bagian depan.Mulailah menutup setiap tali yang terletak 
di sisi belakang penjepit.Pastikan tidak terlalu rapat.Lanjutkan dengan tali di bagian bawah kaki, dan kemudian 
paha.Jika penjepit dipasangkan dengan tali silang pada lipatan lutut, lanjutkan ke poin 7 “Penyesuaian terhadap 
tali Hyper-X”.Setelah semua tali ditutup, bergeraklah ke sekitar dengan penjepit selama beberapa menit.Jika 
diperlukan, sesuaikan tali.

Sesuaikan tali Hyper-X · Jika penjepit Anda memiliki tali silang di lipatan lutut, maka ini dapat digunakan 
untuk mengendalikan hiper-ekstensi pada lutut.Ini hal yang cukup umum saat Anda mengalami cedera anterior 
cruciate ligament.Mulailah dengan memasangkan tali bagian bawah dari D-ring.Jangan dikencangkan, cukup 
posisikan tali dan tutuplah.Tali bagian atas tersambung dengan tali bagian bawah dan dapat digunakan untuk 
mengendalikan ekstensi lutut.Mulailah dengan menggunakan sedikit tekanan dan tutup tali.

Lakukan pengujian dengan merentangkan lutut.Jika lebih banyak kontrol diperlukan, maka sedikit kencangkan 
tali tersebut.Setelah Anda mencapai kontrol yang mana Anda merasa cukup, cobalah berjalan dengan penjepit 
tersebut.Anda seharusnya dapat berjalan dengan normal dan merentangkan lutut tanpa gerakan merentangkan 
yang berlebih (hiper-ekstensi).Jika Anda perlu untuk menyesuaikan, gunakan tali bagian atas.

Pelepasan · Buka tali Velcro dan lepaskan penjepit.Tutup semua tali pengikat saat penjepit tidak digunakan. 
Kandungan bahan. Periksa sisi belakang dari label putih untuk kandungan bahan.

Petunjuk perawatan dan pencegahan · Kami menyarankan agar penjepit tersebut dicuci seminggu sekali.Ikuti 
petunjuk pencucian di label putih pada produk, tutup semua tali pengikat, lepaskan engsel, dan gunakan tas 
penatu.Jika penjepit memiliki spiral stays, maka penjepit tidak perlu dilepaskan.

Pasien dengan kulit sensitif, diabetes, atau sirkulasi darah yang buruk harus diamati.Pasien dengan alergi harus 
memeriksa kandungan bahan pada sisi belakang label pada penutup.

Untuk informasi selengkapnya, konsultasikan dengan www.mediroyal.se

ID MY
Melayu – Arahan 
Sokongan Lutut NRX-ARX-CRX – Berengsel

Maklumat Umum · Baca arahan dengan teliti.Produk ini perlu dipasang oleh pakar perubatan seperti ahli 
terapi pekerjaan, ahli terapi fizikal, juruteknik ortopedik atau doktor perubatan.Pesakit yang mengidap diabetes, 
masalah peredaran darah atau kulit sensitif perlu berunding dengan doktor mereka sebelum menggunakannya.
Jika pesakit mengalami alahan, semak kandungan bahan pada label tekstil.

Indikasi · Produk ini telah direka untuk memberikan sokongan dan kestabilan kepada ketidakstabilan lutut 
seperti koyak ligamen, kecederaan meniskus, masalah hiperekstensi, osteoartritis dan ketidakstabilan lutut 
umum yang memerlukan tahap sokongan mekanikal yang lebih tinggi.

Kontraindikasi · Pesakit yang mengalami kes lutut valgus/varus atau genu rekurvatum (lutut membusur) 
yang teruk biasanya memerlukan penyelesaian yang lebih stabil.Walau bagaimanapun pendakap ini mungkin 
digunakan sebagai pendakap pelengkap kepada alternatif mekanikal yang lebih stabil.

Sebelum Penggunaan · Untuk memilih saiz yang betul, ambil ukuran lilitan di sekeliling lutut pada ketinggian 
tempurung lutut.Gunakan carta ukuran untuk menentukan saiz yang paling sesuai.Buka semua tali Velcro 
pendakap sebelum penggunaan.

Pelarasan · Jika pendakap dipasang dengan penetap lingkaran fleksibel, tiada pelarasan diperlukan.Jika 
pendakap dipasang dengan engsel, ia mestilah dikonturkan mengikut anatomi pesakit untuk mengelakkan 
tekanan.Keluarkan engsel dari poket engsel.Bergantung pada jenis engsel yang digunakan dalam pendakap 
anda, kaji "Arahan Mengenai Engsel" yang berasingan untuk menetapkan pelbagai pergerakan.

Penggunaan · Gunakan pendakap dengan menariknya ke atas pada kaki atau membalut di sekelilingnya.
Pastikan yang tempurung lutut berada di lubang tengah di bahagian hadapan.Mula menutup mana-mana tali 
yang berada di bahagian belakang pendakap.Pastikan tidak terlalu ketat.Teruskan dengan tali pada bahagian 
kaki bawah dan kemudian paha.Jika pendakap dipasang dengan silang-menyilang di lipatan lutut, terus kepada 
perkara 7 "Pelarasan tali Hyper-X".Sebaik sahaja semua tali telah ditutup, bergerak di sekeliling dengan 
pendakap untuk beberapa minit.Sekiranya perlu laraskan tali.

Pelarasan tali Hyper-X · Jika pendakap anda mempunyai tali silang-menyilang di lipatan lutut, ia boleh 
digunakan untuk mengawal hiperekstensi lutut itu.Ini agak biasa terjadi apabila anda mengalami kecederaan 
ligamen krusiat anterior.Mula dengan menggunakan tali di bahagian bawah dalam gegelang D.Jangan 
ketatkan, hanya letakkan tali dan tutupnya.Tali bahagian atas disambungkan ke tali bahagian bawah dan boleh 
digunakan untuk mengawal lanjutan lutut.Mula dengan menggunakan sedikit ketegangan dan tutup tali. Uji 
untuk melanjutkan lutut.Jika lebih banyak kawalan diperlukan, ketatkan tali dengan sedikit lagi.Sebaik sahaja 
anda telah mencapai kawalan yang anda rasa baik, cuba berjalan dengan pendakap.Anda sepatutnya boleh 
berjalan dengan normal dan melanjutkan lutut tanpa hiperekstensi.Jika anda perlu melaraskannya, gunakan tali 
bahagian atas.

Menanggalkan · Buka tali Velcro dan tanggalkan pendakap.Tutup semua tali apabila pendakap tidak digunakan.

Kandungan bahan · Semak bahagian belakang label putih untuk kandungan bahan. Arahan penjagaan dan 
langkah beringat · Kami mengesyorkan agar pendakap dibasuh seminggu sekali.Ikut arahan membasuh pada 
label putih yang boleh dilihat pada produk, tutup semua tali, tanggalkan engsel dan gunakan beg dobi.Jika 
pendakap mempunyai lingkaran penetap, ia tidak perlu ditanggalkan. Pesakit yang mempunyai kulit sensitif, 
diabetes atau masalah peredaran darah mesti diberi perhatian.Pesakit dengan alahan perlu menyemak 
kandungan bahan pada bahagian belakang label yang boleh dilihat pada penutup.

Untuk maklumat lanjut, sila rujuk www.mediroyal.se

CH 說明 

護膝 NRX-ARX-CRX – 支架式

常規資訊 ·請仔細閱讀本說明。應由醫療專業人員安裝產品，如職業治療師、理
療師、矯形技術人員或醫學博士。對於患有糖尿病、循環系統疾病或皮膚過敏的
患者，使用前請諮詢醫生。如果患者過敏，請查看布標上的材料含量。 

適應症 ·此產品為韌帶撕裂、半月板傷勢、拉伸過度問題、關節炎等膝部傷勢，
以及需要更高機械支撐的普通膝部傷勢提供支撐和穩定而設計。  

禁忌症 ·患有嚴重外翻/內翻膝或嚴重膝反屈的患者通常需要更穩定的解決方案。
但是，此矯正器可用作機械更穩定護具的輔助支撐。     

佩戴前 ·要選擇合適尺寸，請測量護膝高度的膝部周長。使用測量圖表確定最合
適的尺寸。使用前打開矯正器的所有魔術貼。 

調整 ·如果矯正器配備靈活螺旋支撐，則無需調整。 如果矯正器配備支架，應貼
合患者解剖學輪廓以避免承壓點。從支架口袋取出支架。根據護膝的支架類型，
參照另外的“支架說明”，設置運動範圍。 

應用 ·將矯正器向上拉至腿部或包裹腿部。確保護膝位於正面中央孔處。開始閉
合矯正器背面的固定帶。確保不要拉得過緊。繼續調整小腿和大腿上的固定帶。
如果矯正器的膝蓋折疊處配備十字交叉，繼續第 7 點“調整 Hyper-X 固定帶”。閉
合所有固定帶後，帶著矯正器走動數分鐘。視需要調整固定帶。 

調整 Hyper-X 固定帶 ·如果矯正器的膝蓋折疊處配備十字交叉，可以用於控制膝
蓋的過大拉伸。前十字韌帶受傷時，通常需要這樣做。將下固定帶插入 D 環。不
要繃緊，將插入固定帶，然後閉合。上固定帶與下固定帶相連，可用於控制膝蓋
拉伸。先少量繃緊，閉合固定帶。試著拉伸膝蓋。如果需要更大控制，則再稍微
繃緊固定帶。感覺控制程度合適後，帶著矯正器試著走幾步。您應該感覺到行走
正常，拉伸膝蓋時不會過大拉伸。如果需要調整，請調整上固定帶。  

取下 ·打開魔術貼固定帶，脫下護具。不使用矯正器時閉合所有固定帶。 

材料成分 ·檢查白色布標背面，瞭解材料成分。 

保養說明與注意事項 ·我們建議每週清洗一次矯正器。遵循產品白色布標上的洗
滌說明，閉合所有固定帶，取下支架，並使用洗衣袋。如果矯正器帶螺旋，則不
必取下。   

應觀察患有皮膚過敏、糖尿病或循環系統疾病的患者。如果患者過敏，應查看外
罩側面布標上的材料成分。更多資訊，請諮詢 www.mediroyal.se

CM 说明 

护膝 NRX-ARX-CRX – 支架式

常规信息 ·请仔细阅读本说明。应由医疗专业人员安装产品，如职业治疗师、理
疗师、矫形技术人员或医学博士。对于患有糖尿病、循环系统疾病或皮肤过敏的
患者，使用前请咨询医生。如果患者过敏，请查看布标上的材料含量。 

适应症 ·此产品为韧带撕裂、半月板伤势、拉伸过度问题、关节炎等膝部伤势，
以及需要更高机械支撑的普通膝部伤势提供支撑和稳定而设计。  

禁忌症 ·患有严重外翻/内翻膝或严重膝反屈的患者通常需要更稳定的解决方案。
但是，此矫正器可用作机械更稳定护具的辅助支撑。     

佩戴前 ·要选择合适尺寸，请测量护膝高度的膝部周长。使用测量图表确定最合
适的尺寸。使用前打开矫正器的所有魔术贴。 

调整 ·如果矫正器配备灵活螺旋支撑，则无需调整。 如果矫正器配备支架，应贴
合患者解剖学轮廓以避免承压点。从支架口袋取下支架。根据护膝的支架类型，
参照另外的“支架说明”，设置运动范围。 

应用 ·将矫正器向上拉至腿部或包裹腿部。确保护膝位于正面中央孔处。开始闭
合矫正器背面的固定带。确保不要拉得过紧。继续调整小腿和大腿上的固定带。
如果矫正器的膝盖折叠处配备十字交叉，继续第 7 点“调整 Hyper-X 固定带”。闭
合所有固定带后，带着矫正器走动数分钟。视需要调整固定带。 

调整 Hyper-X 固定带 ·如果矫正器的膝盖折叠处配备十字交叉，可以用于控制膝
盖的过大拉伸。前十字韧带受伤时，通常需要这样做。将下固定带插入 D 环。不
要绷紧，将插入固定带，然后闭合。上固定带与下固定带相连，可用于控制膝盖
拉伸。先少量绷紧，闭合固定带。试着拉伸膝盖。如果需要更大控制，则再稍微
绷紧固定带。感觉控制程度合适后，带着矫正器试着走几步。您应该感觉到行走
正常，拉伸膝盖时不会过大拉伸。如果需要调整，请调整上固定带。  

取下 ·打开魔术贴固定带，脱下护具。不使用矫正器时闭合所有固定带。 

材料成分 ·检查白色布标背面，了解材料成分。 

保养说明与注意事项 ·我们建议每周清洗一次矫正器。遵循产品白色布标上的洗
涤说明，闭合所有固定带，取下支架，并使用洗衣袋。如果矫正器带螺旋，则不
必取下。   

应观察患有皮肤过敏、糖尿病或循环系统疾病的患者。如果患者过敏，应查看外
罩侧面布标上的材料成分。更多信息，请咨询 www.mediroyal.se

사용안내
무릎 지지대 NRX-ARX-CRX – 힌지형

일반 정보 · 사용안내를 주의깊게 읽으십시오.이 제품은 작업 치료사, 물리 치료사, 정형외과 기사, 
의사 등과 같은 의료 전문가가 환자에게 부착해야 합니다.당뇨병이나 순환계 장애가 있거나 피부가 
민감한 경우 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담해야 합니다.알레르기가 있는 경우, 섬유 라벨의 포함 재료를 
확인하십시오.

표시 · 이 제품은 인대 파열, 반월판 손상, 과도한 연장 문제, 골관절염 및 높은 수준의 보조기 지지가 
필요한 일반적인 무릎의 불안정한 상태를 포함한 불안정한 무릎 상태에 지지와 안정성을 제공하도록 
고안되었습니다.

금기 · 외반족/내반슬 무릎이 심하거나 전반슬이 심한 경우 더 안정적인 방법을 찾아야 합니다.하지만 이 
보조기를 더욱 안정적인 상태를 가능하게 하는 보조 역할로 사용할 수도 있습니다.

사전 부착 · 환자에게 맞는 크기를 선택하기 위해, 슬개골 높이에서 무릎 둘레를 측정합니다.측정 차트를 
사용하여 가장 적합한 크기를 결정합니다.보조기를 사용하기 전에 모든 벨크로 스트랩을 엽니다.

조절 · 만약 이 보조기에 유연한 나선형 스테이가 장착된 경우, 조절이 필요없습니다.이 보조기에 힌지가 
있는 경우, 환자의 신체 구조에 맞게 하여 압박되는 부분이 없도록 해야 합니다.힌지 포켓에서 힌지를 
제거합니다.보조기의 힌지 종류에 따라, 별도의 ”힌지 사용안내”를 읽고 동작 범위를 설정하십시오.

착용 · 다리에서 잡아 당기거나 다리 둘레를 감싸는 방법으로 이 보조기를 착용합니다.무릎 캡이 전면 
가운데 구멍에 위치하도록 합니다.보조기 뒷면의 모든 스트랩을 닫기 시작합니다.너무 조이지 않게 
하십시오.다리 아래의 스트랩부터 시작한 후 허벅지로 갑니다.보조기가 무릎이 접히는 곳에 십자형으로 
부착되는 경우, 포인트 7 ”하이퍼-X 스트랩의 조절”을 읽으십시오.모든 스트랩이 전부 닫히면, 보조기를 
착용하고 몇 분 정도 움직입니다.필요하면 스트랩을 조절합니다.

하이퍼-X 스트랩의 조절 · 무릎이 접히는 곳에서 보조기에 십자형이 생기면, 이를 무릎의 과도한 신장을 
조절하는데 사용할 수 있습니다.전방 십자인대 손상이 있으면 이는 일반적인 현상입니다.D-링의 하단 
스트랩을 착용하기 시작합니다.조이지 말고, 스트랩을 위치시킨 후 닫습니다.상단 스트랩은 하단 
스트랩에 연결되며 무릎의 신장을 조절하는 데 사용할 수 있습니다.약간의 긴장이 느껴지기 시작하면 
스트랩을 닫습니다.무릎을 펴봅니다.압박이 더 필요하면 스트랩을 약간 더 조입니다.느낌이 괜찮은 
정도가 되면 보조기를 착용하고 걸어봅니다.이제 정상적으로 걷고 과도한 신장없이 무릎을 펼 수 있어야 
합니다.조절이 필요하면, 상단 스트랩을 사용합니다.

제거 · 벨크로 스트랩을 열고 보조기를 제거합니다.보조기를 사용하지 않을 때에는 모든 스트랩을 
닫습니다.

함유재료 · 흰색 라벨의 뒷면에서 함유재료를 확인합니다.

주의 사항과 예방 조치 · 보조기를 1주일에 한 번 세척하도록 권장합니다.제품의 흰색 라벨에 있는 세척 
안내를 따르고, 모든 스트랩을 닫은 후, 힌지를 제거하고, 세탁망을 사용합니다.이 보조기에 나선형 
스테이가 있다면 제거할 필요가 없습니다.

피부가 민감하거나, 당뇨 또는 순환계 장애가 있는 경우 잘 관찰해야 합니다.알레르기가 있는 환자는 
커버에 있는 라벨 뒷면에서 함유 재료를 확인해야 합니다.

더 자세한 내용은 www.mediroyal.se 를 참조하십시오.

KO JP 取扱説明書 
膝サポート NRX-ARX-CRX – ヒンジ型

全般情報 · 本取扱説明書をよくお読みください。本製品は、作業療法士、理学療法士、整形外科
医あるいは医師等、医療従事者が取り付けてください。糖尿病、循環器系に問題がある、あるい
は敏感肌の患者は、使用前に、医師に相談してください。アレルギー体質の患者は、繊維ラベル
に記載の含有成分をチェックしてください。 
注意事項 · 高度の器械サポートが必要な靱帯損傷、半月板損傷、過伸展の問題等、膝の不安定
性、および器械による強力サポートが必要な変形性股関節症や膝の不安定性全般について、サポ
ートと安定補助を行うことが目的です。  
忌避事項 · 重症の内外反膝あるいは重症の反張膝の患者には通常、より強度の安定サポート方法
が必要です。ただし、このブレースは、器械によるより安定度の高い代替方法の補助ブレースと
して使用される場合があります。     
使用前に · 適切なサイズを選択するには、膝蓋骨（膝小僧）の高さで膝周りの周囲長を測定しま
す。測定表を参照して、最適サイズを確認してください。ブレースの Velcro ストラップはすべ
て、使用前に開いてください。 
調節 · 柔軟性のあるスパイラルステーにブレースを固定する場合、調節は不要です。ヒンジにブ
レースを固定する場合は、患者の身体にあわせて形状を調節し、圧覚点を避ける必要がありま
す。ヒンジをヒンジポケットから外します。  ブレースにどのヒンジを使用しているかによって異
なりますが、別冊の「ヒンジ取扱説明書」を参照して、動きの幅を設定してください。 
使用時 · 脚上で引き上げて、ブレースを当てるか、巻き付けます。膝骸骨が正面中央の穴にある
ことを確認します。はじめに、ブレース裏面のストラップのいずれかを閉じます。締め付けすぎ
ないようにしてください。脚下部、次に大腿部のストラップの順で締め付けます。ブレースの膝
折り部分に×が付いている場合、ポイント7 「Hyper-X ストラップの調節」までこの手順を続けて
ください。すべてのストラップを閉じたら、ブレースを装着したまま数分間動いてみます。必要
な場合は、ストラップを調節します。 
Hyper-X ストラップの調節 · ブレースの膝折り部分に×ストラップが付いている場合、そこを利用
して膝の過伸展を抑えることができます。前十字靭帯損傷の場合は、この方法が一般的です。はじ
めに、D-リングの下部ストラップを当てます。締め付けないで、ストラップを当てて閉じてくだ
さい。上部ストラップを下部ストラップにつなぎ、そこを利用して膝の伸展を抑えることができま
す。はじめに、少し伸張させてから、ストラップを閉じます。膝が伸びるかを試してください。も
う少し抑えが必要な場合は、ストラップをもう少し締め付けてください。ちょうどよい締付具合に
なったら、ブレースを装着して歩行してみます。通常どおり歩行でき、膝が過伸展することなく、
伸ばすことができるようにします。調節が必要な場合は、上部ストラップを使用します。  
取外し · Velcro ストラップを開いて、ブレースを取り外します。ブレースを使用しないときは、
ストラップはすべて閉じてください。 
含有成分 · 含有成分は、白色ラベルの裏面をチェックしてください。 
手入れ方法と取扱上の注意事項 · ブレースは週1回洗浄することをお勧めします。本製品の白色ラ
ベルに記載の洗浄方法にしたがって、ストラップをすべて閉じ、洗濯袋に入れます。ブレースに
スパイラルステーが付いている場合は、取り外す必要はありません。   
敏感肌、糖尿病あるいは循環器系が弱い患者は後見人が必要です。アレルギー体質の患者は、カ
バーのラベル裏面に記載の含有成分をチェックしてください。詳細は、www.mediroyal.se を参照
してください。

PL
Polski – Instrukcje
Ortezy stawu kolanowego – zawiasowe

Informacje ogólne · Przeczytaj uważnie poniższe instrukcje.  Produkt powinien dopasować wyłącznie 
wykwalifikowany personel medyczny: terapeuta zajęciowy, fizjoterapeuta, technik ortopedyczny bądź lekarz. 
Pacjenci z cukrzycą, problemami krążenia lub wrażliwą skórą powinni przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.  W celu sprawdzenia, czy materiał może wywołać reakcje alergiczne należy 
sprawdzić skład na odwrocie białej metki na opakowaniu.

Wskazania · Produkt przeznaczony jest do odciążenia i wspomagania w przypadkach niestabilności kolan, 
spowodowanych zerwaniem więzadeł, urazami łąkotki, tyłozgięciem kolana, chorobą zwyrodnieniową i ogólnych 
niestabilności kolan, które wymagają wydajniejszej stabilizacji mechanicznej.  

Przeciwwskazania · Pacjenci z kolanem szpotawym / koślawym o znacznym odchyleniu lub zaawansowanym 
tyłozgięciem zwykle potrzebują przyrządów dających większą stabilność, jednakże mogą używać tego modelu 
jako uzupełnienia. 

Przed założeniem · W celu dobrania właściwego rozmiaru należy zmierzyć obwód kolana na wysokości rzepki a 
następnie skorzystać z tabeli rozmiarów, która wskaże właściwy rozmiar. Przed założeniem stabilizatora należy 
rozpiąć wszystkie paski z rzepem.

Dopasowanie · Model z elastycznymi spiralnymi sztyftami, nie ma potrzebuje dalszego dopasowania.

Modelu zawiasowy należy indywidualnie dopasować do kształtu kończyny pacjenta, aby uniknąć ucisku. 
Wyjmij zawiasy z kieszonek. W zależności od typu zawiasu, ustawiając zakres ruchu dostosuj się do oddzielnej 
instrukcji zawiasu.

Zakładanie · Załóż ortezę wciągając ją przez stopę bądź owijając wokół kończyny. Upewnij się, czy rzepka 
znajduje się w przeznaczonym na nią otworze. 

Zapinanie pasków zacznij od pasków z tyłu ortezy.  Nie dociągaj pasków zbyt ciasno.  Następnie przejdź 
do pasków w dolnej części kończyny, a potem pasków udowych. Jeśli orteza wyposażona jest w krzyżak w 
zagłębieniu kolana, przejdź do punktu 7 „Dopasowanie taśmy Hyper-X ograniczającej przeprost”.  Po zapięciu 
wszystkich taśm, pochodź przez kilka minut i w razie potrzeby doreguluj taśmy. 

Dopasowanie taśmy Hyper-X ograniczającej przeprost · Orteza wyposażona w krzyżakową taśmę 
w zagłębieniu kolana służy do kontroli nadmiernego przeprostu kolana, typowego przy urazie więzadła 
krzyżowego przedniego. Zapinanie pasków zacznij od przeciągnięcia dolnego paska przez szlufkę. Nie zaciskaj 
go, tylko przewlecz i zapnij. Górny pasek jest połączony z dolnym i służy do kontroli wyprostu kolana. Na 
początek zaciśnij go lekko i zapnij, po czym wyprostuj kolano. Jeśli potrzebujesz większej kontroli, zapnij pasek 
ciaśniej. Po dopasowaniu taśmy do wymaganego stopnia, przetestuj ortezę przez kilka minut. Orteza powinna 
umożliwiać normalny chód i wyprost bez tyłozgięcia. W razie potrzeby, wyreguluj dopasowanie za pomocą 
górnej taśmy.

Zdejmowanie · Odepnij paski z rzepem i ściągnij stabilizator. Zapnij paski ortezy na czas przechowywania.

Skład materiałowy · Skład materiału podano na odwrocie białej metki. 

Konserwacja i środki ostrożności · Zaleca się pranie ortezy raz w tygodniu. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją 
znajdującą się na białej metce, zapnij wszystkie rzepy, wyjmij zawiasy i użyj worka na pranie. Jeśli stabilizator 
posiada spiralną fiszbinę nie ma potrzeby wyjmować jej przed praniem.

Pacjenci z wrażliwą skórą, cukrzycą lub problemami z krążeniem powinni pozostawać pod obserwacją. Pacjenci 
ze skłonnością do uczuleń powinni sprawdzić skład materiałowy na odwrocie metki na opakowaniu. 

Więcej informacji na www.mediroyal.se
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